pennsylvania
1 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
October 10, 2014

Ms. Arlinda Moriarty

President

Moriarty Consultants, Inc.

3904 Perrysville Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15214

Dear Ms. Moriarty:

Enclosed for your review is the final audit report of Moriarty Consultants, Inc. and Moriarty
Consulting, which was recently completed by this office.

Your agency’s response has been incorporated into the final report and is labeled Appendix B.

The final report will be forwarded to the Department’s Office of Long Term Living (OLTL) to
begin the Department’s resolution process concerning the report contents. The staff from OLTL
may be in contact with you to follow up on the corrective actions taken to comply with the
report’s recommendations.

| would like to extend my appreciation for the courtesy and cooperation extended to my staff
during the course of the fieldwork.

If you have any questions please contact Mr. Michael J. Kiely, Audit Manager of the Western
Field Office at

Sincerely,

Tina L. Long, CPA
Director

Enclosure

C: Mr. Jay Bausch
Ms. Bonnie Rose
Mr. Michael Hale
Ms. Angela Episale
Mr. Michael Luckovich
Ms. Kimberly Nagle



bc:

Mr. Alexander Matolyak
Mr. Michael Kiely

Mr. David Bryan

Mr. Michael Sprow

Ms. Shelly Lawrence
WFO Audit File (W2003)



Some information has been redacted from this audit report. The redaction is indicated
by magic marker highlight. If you want to request an unredacted copy of this audit
report, you should submit a written Right to Know Law (RTKL) request to DHS’s RTKL
Office. The request should identify the audit report and ask for an unredacted copy. The
RTKL Office will consider your request and respond in accordance with the RTKL
(65P.S. 88 67.101 et seq.) The DHS RTKL Office can be contacted by email at: ra-
dpwrtkl@pa.gov.



fe"h pennsylvania
)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

October 10, 2014

Mr. Brendan Harris, Executive Deputy Secretary
Department of Public Welfare

Health & Welfare Building, Room 334
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Dear Deputy Secretary Harris:

In response to a request from the Office of Long-Term Living (OLTL) the Bureau of Financial
Operations (BFO) performed an audit of payments from the Provider Reimbursement and
Operations Management Information System (PROMISe) to Moriarty Consultants, Inc. (MCI)
and Moriarty Consulting (MC). Our audit examined the period July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013.

The contents of this report were discussed with MCI/MC management at an exit conference on
June 3, 2014. MCI/MC'’s response to the report is attached as Appendix B.

Executive Summary

FINDING SUMMARY

Our testing of a sample of PAS billings revealed that
MCI and MC failed to maintain adequate
documentation to support $1,182,279 in claims to
Finding No. 1 — Personal PROMISe.
Assistance Service (PAS) Billings
of $1,182,279 Were Not Supported | Our testing also showed that attendant time sheets
by Billing Records. generally only documented the number of hours an
attendant worked, without indicating the exact hours
of the day.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

OLTL should recover $425,356 from MCI and $756,923 from MC.

MCI and MC should require that PAS attendants record the actual times of day worked on
PAS time sheets.

Office of Administration | Bureau of Financial Operations
402 Health and Welfare Building | Harrisburg, PA 17105 | 717.772.2231 | F 717.787.7615 | www.dpw.state.pa.us



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

FINDING

SUMMARY

Finding No. 2 — Service
Coordination (SC) Billings of
$512,241 Were Not Supported by
Case Records.

Our testing of SC claims revealed that MCI and MC
did not maintain documentation to support the dates,
nature, content or units of SC provided to consumers.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

OLTL should recover $480,605 from MCI and $31,636 from MC.

FINDING

SUMMARY

Finding No. 3 — Non-Medical
Transportation (NMT) Billings of
$364,865 Were Not Supported by

Billing Records or Were Not
Allowable Under Waiver Service

Specifications.

Our testing of NMT claims revealed that MCIl and MC
failed to maintain adequate documentation to support
claims or submitted claims for services not allowable
under the Waiver Service Specifications. We also
found that MCI and MC failed to maintain records
showing their compliance with the minimum driver
standards.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

OLTL should recover $319,540 from MCI and $45,325 from MC.

MCI and MC should maintain records showing their compliance with the minimum driver
standards as addressed in the Waiver Service Specifications.

FINDING

SUMMARY

Finding No. 4 — Accessibility
Adaptations (AA) Purchases of
$211,931 Were Not Made in
Accordance With Program
Requirements.

Our sample testing of AA claims revealed that MCI
failed to maintain documentation showing that
purchases were reasonable, completed in the most
cost effective manner and not in excess of customary
charges for their locality.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

OLTL should recover $211,931 from MCI.




Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

FINDING SUMMARY

Our testing of DMES claims revealed that MCI failed
to maintain documentation showing that purchases
were reasonable, completed in the most cost effective
manner and not in excess of customary charges for
their locality.

Finding No. 5 — Durable Medical
Equipment and Supplies (DMES)
Purchases of $64,041 Were Not
Made in Accordance With Program
Requirements.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

OLTL should recover $64,041 from MCI.

FINDING SUMMARY

Our testing of PERS billings revealed that MCI and
MC failed to maintain documentation to support
claims and included charges for unallowable
administrative costs.

Finding No. 6 — Personal
Emergency Response Systems
(PERS) Billings of $27,202 Were

Not Supported by Vendor Invoices
or Included Unallowable
Administrative Costs.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

OLTL should recover $22,710 from MCI and $4,492 from MC.

See Appendix A for the Background, Objective, Scope and Methodology, and Conclusion
on the Objective.

Results of Fieldwork

Finding No. 1 — PAS Billings of $1,182,279 Were Not Supported by Billing Records.

Both MCI and MC billed PROMISe for PAS for which there was inadequate documentation to
support claims.

Providers of PAS services are required to meet certain standards of recordkeeping in order to
receive reimbursement for the services they rendered.

Title 55 Pa. Code 8§ 52.43 (h); Audit Requirements states that a provider shall maintain books,
records and documents that support: (1) The type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of
service provision; and (2) The dates of service provision.

Further, The Office of Medical Assistance Programs Provider Agreement states, “the provider
shall keep any records necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider furnishes to
recipients.”



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

We tested randomly selected samples of MCl and MC PAS claims paid by PROMISe for fiscal
year (FY) 11/12 (July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012) and for FY 12/13 (July 1, 2012 to February 28,
2013). For each claim, we analyzed attendant timesheets to verify the billed and paid units of
service. As a result of this testing we found the following deficiencies with supporting
documentation:

Timesheets not signed and/or dated by either the consumer or attendant;

Billings for which no supporting time sheets were provided;

Timesheets signed and dated prior to the last date of work;

Timesheets supported fewer units than were billed to PROMISe;

Timesheets signed and dated after the date they were stamped as received by MCI or

MC,;

e Timesheets with dates and signatures that appear to have been cut and pasted from
another document;

e Timesheets with an incorrect calculation of hours

The unallowable amount from these deficiencies, when extrapolated over the entire universe of
PAS claims, resulted in the following disallowances:

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance
MCI $ 8,025,588 5.30% $ 425,356
MC $ 5,573,810 13.58% $ 756,923
Total $13,599,398 $1,182,279

As part of our audit, we also found a deficiency with the manner in which MCI and MC prepare
attendant time sheets. Paper timesheets are used to document attendant work hours.
Timesheets include three separate “time blocks”; 12:00 am to 8:00 am, 8:00am to 4:00pm, and
4:00pm to 12:00am. The common practice is for employees to document the number of hours
worked within each time block, (e.g. - 3 hours), without documenting the actual times of day
worked (e.g. 8am to 11am). OLTL Bulletin 05-12-01, 51-12-01, 54-12-01, 55-12-01, 59-12-01,
effective June 1, 2012, states that a billable activity must be properly documented with the start
and end time of the service provided.

Recommendations:

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $425,356 from MCI and $756,923 from MC
related to PAS claims, which were unallowable due to deficiencies with supporting
documentation.

The BFO also recommends that MCI and MC require PAS attendants to record their actual time
of day worked on time sheets as required by OLTL Bulletin 05-12-01, 51-12-01, 54-12-01, 55-
12-01, 59-12-01.



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

Finding No. 2 — SC Billings of $512,241 Were Not Supported by Case Records.

MCI and MC billed PROMISe for SC for which there was inadequate documentation to support
the claims.

The Code of Federal Regulations 42 CFR 441.18, which refers to case management services,
requires in section (a) (7) that providers maintain case records that document for all individuals
receiving case management:

e (i) The dates of the case management services, and;

e (iv) The nature, content, units of the case management services received and whether
goals specified in the care plan have been achieved,;

Further, an Office of Long Term Care (OLTL) Bulletin issued June 1, 2012 on the subject “Billing
Instructions for Home and Community Based Waiver Providers” requires the service coordinator
to document in the Home and Community Services Information System (HCSIS) information
captured during a participant contact.

As part of our audit, we tested random samples of SC claims for MCI for FY 11/12 and 12/13,
and MC for FY 11/12. We analyzed the claims to determine if there were entries in HCSIS to
support the billings to PROMISe. In addition, we asked MCI and MC to provide us with any
other documentation they maintained to support their claim that activity had occurred.

Our testing revealed that no documentation was available to support the majority of the SC
claims. These unsupported claims, extrapolated over total paid claims are as follows:

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance
MCI (FY11/12) $418,066 89.25% $373,124
MCI (FY12/13) $133,054 80.78% $107,481
Total $551,120 $480,605
MC (FY11/12) $ 33,955 93.17% $ 31,636
Total $ 33,955 $ 31,636

Recommendation

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $480,605 from MCI and $31,636 from MC related
to SC claims, which were unallowable due to deficiencies with supporting documentation.

Finding No. 3 — NMT Billings of $364,865 Were Not Supported by Billing Records or Were
Not Allowable Under Waiver Service Specifications

Both MCI and MC billed PROMISe for NMT services for which there was inadequate
documentation to support the claims or the documentation did not meet the Waiver Service
Specifications.



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

Title 55 Pa. Code 8§ 52.43 (h); Audit Requirements states that a provider shall maintain books,
records and documents that support: (1) The type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of
service provision; and (2) The dates of service provision.

Further, The Office of Medical Assistance Programs Provider Agreement states, “the provider
shall keep any records necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider furnishes to
recipients.”

As part of our audit, we tested random samples of paid NMT claims. The periods tested were
FY 11/12 and 12/13 for MCI and FY11/12 for MC. Our audit disclosed the following deficiencies:

e Many charges for trips where there was no justification (e.g. time and mileage) for the
amount charged. According to MCI/MC management, these charges were amounts
agreed to between the consumer and the driver;

One trip was for a destination directly across the street;

Expense reports contained mathematical errors;

Mileage charged exceeded the actual distance to the destination;

One expense report indicated that the consumer walked to the destination;

More was billed than the amount indicated on the expense report;

In numerous instances, MCI/MC could provide no documentation to support a NMT
charge.

A number of charges were determined to be unallowable because they were in conflict with the
Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) Waiver Service Specifications. They include:

e Avan rental on behalf of a consumer. The Waiver Service Specifications state that NMT
“does not pay for vehicle purchases, rentals or repairs;”

e Transportation to a medical appointment. The Waiver Service Specifications state that
NMT is for services not covered by the Medical Assistance Transportation Program;

e Transportation provided by family members. The Waiver Service Specifications state
“Whenever possible, family, neighbors, friends or community agencies which can provide
this service without charge should be utilized.”

When the unallowable expenditures are extrapolated over the total paid claims, the projected
disallowances for MCI and MC by Fiscal Year are as follows:

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance
MCI (FY11/12) $314,988 67.36% $212,176
MCI (FY12/13) $132,745 80.88% $107,364
Total $447,733 $319,540
MC (FY 11/12) $ 61,300 73.94% $ 45,325
Total $ 61,300 $ 45,325



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

Our audit also found that neither MCI nor MC maintained documentation that drivers met the
gualifications specified in the Waiver Provider Specifications for Service. The Specifications
state that the provider is responsible for verifying that drivers meet the following standards:

Be at least 18 years of age;

Have appropriate insurance coverage ($100,000/$300,000 bodily injury);

Vehicles must be registered with the PA Department of Transportation;

Receive a physical examination (including a vision test) at the time of hire and at least
every 2 years;

e Be willing to provide door to door service.

Recommendations

The BFO recommends that OLTL recover $319,540 from MCI and $45,325 from MC.

The BFO also recommends that MCI and MC maintain documentation showing that their drivers
are in compliance with the driver qualifications section of the Waiver Provider Specifications for
Service.

Finding No. 4 — AA Purchases of $211,931 Were Not Made in Accordance With Program
Requirements.

MCI billed PROMISe for AA for which there was inadequate documentation to support the
claims. These purchases were in the Home Modification service categories: Environmental
Accessibility Adaptations greater than $100 (EAA > $100), Accessibility Adaptations greater
than $100 (AA > $100), and Accessibility Adaptations greater than $6,000 (AA > $6,000).

An OLTL Bulletin, titled “Accessibility Adaptations and Assistive Technology” issued October 11,
2011, requires agencies to document their efforts to ensure costs do not exceed customary
charges for the agency’s locality and states that the accessibility adaptations should be
completed in the most cost effective manner that meets the identified needs of the participant.

We provided MCI with sample claims and asked them to provide us with documentation to
support the transactions. For the claims we tested, no documentation was provided showing
that costs did not exceed customary charges for the locality or that they were completed in the
most cost effective manner. Also, included in AA claims were six claims totaling $14,493 which
MCI should have billed as DMES. These were disallowed based on the criteria discussed in
Finding No. 5 of this report and are included in the $211,931 below.

The disallowance amount for each category is calculated as follows:

Total Paid Claims Disallowance
EAA > $100 (FY 11/12) $ 88,735 $ 88,735
AA > $100 (FY 11/12) $106,309 $102,896
AA > $6,000 (FY12/13) $ 20,300 $ 20,300
Total $215,344 $211,931



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

Recommendation

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $211,931 from MCI related to inadequate
supporting documentation for AA claims.

Finding No. 5 — DMES Purchases of $64,041 Were Not Made in Accordance With Program
Requirements.

MCI billed PROMISe for DMES purchases for which there was inadequate documentation to
support the claims.

An OLTL Bulletin, titled “Accessibility Adaptations and Assistive Technology” issued October 11,
2011, requires agencies to document their efforts to ensure costs do not exceed customary
charges for the agency'’s locality and states that purchases should be completed in the most
cost effective manner that meets the identified needs of the participant.

We provided MCI with sample claims and asked them to provide us with documentation to
support the transactions. No documentation was provided to show that costs did not exceed
customary charges for the locality or that they were completed in the most cost effective
manner.

Based on our testing the unallowable claim amounts for each fiscal year are as follows:

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance
MCI (FY11/12) $ 66,194 86.80% $ 57,456
MCI (FY12/13) $ 7931 83.03% $ 6,585
Total $ 74,125 $ 64,041

Recommendation

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover $64,041 from MCI related to inadequate
supporting documentation for DMES claims.

Finding No. 6 — PERS Billings of $27,202 Were Not Supported by Vendor Invoices or
Included Unallowable Administrative Costs.

MCI and MC billed PROMISe for PERS claims for which they failed to maintain adequate
documentation or included charges for unallowable administrative costs.

The BFO analyzed supporting documentation for PERS claims for MCI for FY 11/12 and
FY12/13, and MC for FY 11/12. During those periods, MCl and MC purchased PERS services
from two vendors:



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

Our audit identified the following deficiencies:

MCI and MC billed PROMISe for PERS services for consumers who were not included
on a PERS vendor invoice.

55 Pa. Code § 52.43(h) requires a provider to maintain books, records and documents
that support:

(1) The type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of service provision
(2) The dates of service provision

Further, The Office of Medical Assistance Programs Provider Agreement states, “the
provider shall keep any records necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider
furnishes to recipients.”

A $3 per consumer, per month administrative fee was added to many billings to
PROMISe.

55 Pa. Code § 52.52 (d) states, “The department will not pay an administration fee or
additional cost for a vendor good or service...” Further the HCBS Waiver states, “PERS
covers the actual cost of the service and does not include any additional administrative
costs.”

Our audit also found various overcharges and undercharges based on a comparison of
PROMISe claims to the monthly PERS vendor invoice.

Extrapolating the unallowable costs over the total paid claims is calculated as follows:

Total Paid Claims Sample Error Rate Disallowance
MCI (FY 11/12) $ 44,039 33.77% $ 14,872
MCI (FY 12/13) $ 18,023 43.49% $ 7,838
Total $ 62,062 $ 22,710
MC (FY 11/12) $ 11,508 39.03% $ 4,492
Total $ 11,508 $ 4,492

Recommendation

The BFO recommends that the OLTL recover a total of $22,710 from MCI and $4,492 from MC
relating to PERS claims that were unsupported or greater than actual costs.



Moriarty Consultants, Inc.
July 1, 2011 to February 28, 2013

Auditor’'s Commentary

The BFO reviewed and considered the contents of a previous version of the MCI/MC audit
response and made several changes to the draft audit report that are incorporated into this final
report.

The BFO also reviewed and considered the contents of the revised MCI/MC audit response
contained in Appendix B prior to the issuance of this final report. Based on this review, no
further changes were deemed necessary.

In accordance with our established procedures, an audit response matrix will be provided to the
OLTL. Once received, OLTL staff should complete the matrix within 60 days and email the
Excel file to the DPW Audit Resolution Section at:

The response to each recommendation should indicate the OLTL’s concurrence or non-
concurrence, the corrective action to be taken, the OLTL staff responsible for the corrective
action, the expected date that the corrective action will be completed, and any related
comments.

Sincerely,

Tina L. Long, CPA
Director

10



MORIARTY CONSULTANTS, INC.
APPENDIX A



Appendix A
Background

Moriarty Consultants Inc. (MCI) is a for-profit corporation and Moriarty Consulting (MC)
is a sole proprietorship, both located in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. MCI and MC have the
same owner. They provide home health care and disability services, which include
Medicaid and state funded Attendant Care services.

DPW'’s Attendant Care Program allows consumers to live in their home and community
rather than in an institution, and to receive assistance with daily living, self-care and
mobility. The Attendant Care Program is designed to ensure that the consumer
achieves and maintains independence.

Attendant Care is funded using various federal Waiver (Attendant Care, Independence,
OBRA and Commcare) and state (Act 150) monies. Payments through the PROMISe
system to MCI and MC totaled $16,509,451 for the period July 1, 2011 through
February 28, 2013.

Objective, Scope, Methodology

Our audit objective was:

e To determine if MCI and MC have adequate documentation to support claims
billed and paid for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 (July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012) and
the current fiscal year to date period (July 1, 2012 to February 28, 2013).

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted
governmental auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our
findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our
audit objectives.

Government auditing standards require that we obtain an understanding of
management controls that are relevant to the audit objective described above. The
applicable controls were examined to the extent necessary to provide reasonable
assurance of their effectiveness.

Based on our understanding of the controls, certain material deficiencies came to our
attention. Areas where we noted material deficiencies or an opportunity for
improvement in management controls are addressed in the findings of this report.

Appendix A
Page 1 of 2



Our fieldwork was performed intermittently between March 28, 2013 and September 26,
2013. An exit conference was held with representatives of MCI/MC on June 3, 2014 to
discuss the results of the audit. This report is available for public inspection.

Conclusion on the Objective

In conclusion, MCI and MC frequently had inadequate documentation to support claims
paid by PROMISe for the period of our review. This resulted in total questioned costs of
$2,362,559 for the audit period.

Appendix A
Page 2 of 2



MORIARTY CONSULTANTS, INC.
RESPONSE TO THE DRAFT REPORT

APPENDIX B



Buchanan Ingersoll £ Rooney pc

Attorneys & Government Relations Professionals

- www.buchananingersoll.com

September 12, 2014

VIA ELECTRONIC AND
UPS OVERNIGHT MAIL

Mike Kiely
Audit Manager
Bureau of Financial Operations

Deiartment of Public Welfare

Re:  Moriarty Consultants Inc._
Moriarty Consulting_

Dear Mr. Kiely:

Please allow this correspondence to respond to the Bureau of Financial Operations’
(“BFO”) revised August 6, 2014 Draft Performance Audit Report (hereinafter, the “Revised
Draft Report”), which was addressed to our clients, Moriarty Consultants, Inc. (“MCI”) and
Moriarty Consulting (“MC”) (MCI and MC will collectively be referred to herein as “Moriarty”).

As background, following the submission of Moriarty’s March 31, 2014 Response to the
BFO’s December 12, 2013 Draft Performance Audit Report (hereinafter, the “Original Draft
Report”), the BFO provided (on May 12, 2014) “samples and calculations” purportedly
justifying the Sample Error Rates contained in the Original Draft Report. For the first time, the
BFO indicated that some of the transactions that were allowed under Finding No. 2—which were
communicated to Moriarty subsequent to the Original Draft Report—were in fact incorporated
into the Original Draft Report, and further, stated without additional explanation that the
“attached files [show] several [other] minor changes [that] were made to some of the
calculations.” The “attached files” provided by the BFO primarily consisted of spreadsheets of
consumers, which contained numerical codes purportedly identifying the reason or basis for
disallowance for each consumer. Moreover, some of the codes contained in the “attached files”
identified reasons never mentioned in the Original Draft Report.

Following the BFO’s May 12, 2014, correspondence and spreadsheets, an Exit
Conference was conducted in this matter on June 3, 2014, at which time the BFO made several
requests for additional documentation. Specifically, the BFO requested additional supporting

California = Delaware :-Florida :: New Jersey :: New York :: Pennsylvania : Virginia :: Washington, DC Appendix B
Page 1 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 2 -

documentation for certain Accessibility Adaptations (“AA”) and Durable Medical Equipment
and Supplies (‘DMES”) transactions. Moriarty reasonably presumed that the BFO’s requests
were in direct response to Moriarty’s argument (in Finding Nos. 4 and 5) with respect to OLTL
Bulletin 05-11-07, 51-11-07, 52-11-07, 54-11-07, 55-11-07, 59-11-07, whereby Moriarty
disagreed with the BFO’s interpretation and application of this OLTL Bulletin’s “Purpose” and
“Background/Discussion” sections, and rather, argued that it was the actual “Documentation”
portion of the Bulletin that required compliance. Consistent with the BFO’s request, on June 27,
2014, Moriarty timely provided the requested documentation—which demonstrated Moriarty’s
compliance with the Bulletin.

Having heard nothing in response to the June 27, 2014 production of additional requested
documents, Moriarty received the BFO’s Revised Draft Report shortly after August 6, 2014, In
the Revised Draft Report, the BFO fails to address any of the arguments advanced by Moriarty,
including whether the additional documents produced on June 27" were 'satisfactory.1 Moreover,
the BFO has now increased the total disallowance by $78.328. Following receipt of the
Revised Draft Report, the BFO provided a document titled “Explanation of Revisions to Draft
Report,” which does nothing more than state that the BFO increased (and for a few consumers,
decreased) the disallowance—without any explanation as to why the disallowance was increased
or decreased. Respectfully, the “Explanation of Revisions to Draft Report” does nothing more
than2identify the revised numbers, without any justification relating to the underlying facts or
law.

In light of the BFO’s Revised—or more accurately stated, barely re-worded—Draft
Report, Moriarty renews its prior arguments and positions below, which respond to each of the
BFO’s specific proposed findings and recommendations in the order presented in the Revised
Draft Report. Preliminarily, however, we would raise the following generalized concerns and
observations.

Moriarty again notes that the Revised Draft Report is the result of a random audit by BFO
following 14-years of successful participation in the various waiver programs by Moriarty.
Moriarty has been subject to monitoring through the Department of Public Welfare’s
(hereinafter, “the Department™) Quality Management Efficiency Unit (“QME )} without
incident. Moriarty denies any suggestion or inference of intentional wrong doing in this regard,
and to the extent that any irregularities were identified by BFO, they are limited to recordkeeping

! Because the Revised Draft Report remained unchanged after the production of hundreds of pages of documents,
Moriarty believes that the BFO has concluded that the additional documents produced were inadequate. However,
without any explanation from the BFO, Moriarty does not understand the basis for this apparent conclusion,

? By way of example, the “Explanation of Revisions to Draft Report” states, with respect to Finding No. 2, that
“[the] error rate was increased from 80.67% in draft report to 80.78% because $13.98 was added to both Questioned
Costs and Total Dollar Value Tested in error rate calculation.” Respectfully, this is hardly an explanation, as it fails
entirely to identify the basis/source of the $13.98. This vague and cryptic “rationale” has been a consistent theme
throughout the audit process. Without additional information, Moriarty is simply not able to assess the accuracy of
the disallowance, and consequently, is deprived of its ability to defend itself in this matter.

3 Now known as “Quality Management Efficiency Teams” or “QMET.”

Appendix B
Page 2 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 3 -

and/or documentation issues. At all times, Moriarty’s intention was to offer quality services to
eligible recipients operating within the applicable program guidelines. To the extent that
services were billed for by Moriarty, they were in fact provided to the consumer.

Moreover, and as explained in greater detail below, the Department’s extrapolation of the
various “errors” identified is simply not warranted given the circumstances here present. Such
extrapolation further grossly distorts the actual amount at issue without any basis in fact.

For the reasons set forth above and below, Moriarty does not concur in the proposed
findings contained within the Revised Draft Report.

FINDING No. 1 — Personal Assistance Service (“PAS”) Billings of $1,182,279 Were
Not Supported by Billing Records. Recommendations: OLTL should recover $425,356
from MCI and $756,923 from MC.

The BFO has concluded that Moriarty’s documentation with respect to certain PAS
billings was “deficient” under 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h), which states in pertinent part that: “[a]
provider shall maintain books, records and documents that support: (1) The type, scope,
amount, duration and frequency of service provision, (2) The dates of service provision, (3) The
fees and reimbursements earned in accordance with Federal and State requirements, [and] (4)
Compliance with the terms and conditions of service provision as outlined in ... chapter [52].”
The BFO also cites the Provider Agreement, which states “the provider shall keep any records
necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider furnishes to recipients.” (See Draft
Report, pgs 3-4.)4

Moriarty will respond to Finding No. 1 based on the spreadsheet/schedule provided by
the BFO at the September 26, 2013 Closing Conference—as modified by the subsequent email
exchanges between the BFO and Moriarty, and the revised spreadsheets provided on May 12,
2014—which identifies 13 instances (involving 11 consumers) of purportedly “inadequate”
recordkeeping. Each of the 13 instances are addressed below.

Before addressing each of the 13 PAS consumer/recordkeeping instances, Moriarty notes
that, should this matter proceed further, the Department will have to establish that its statistical
sampling method is reliable—thereby justifying extrapolation—and that the statistical sampling
method/sample error rate constitutes “competent and substantial” evidence. See Del Borrellow,
D.O. v. Commwealth of Pennsylvania, Dept. of Public Welfare, 508 A.2d 368 (Cmwlth Ct. 1986)
(calling the statistical sampling method an “unusual method”, but affirming the trial court’s
reliance thereon due to plaintiff’s stipulation that the Department’s evidence as to a few instances
of poor recordkeeping was identical to all of the other instances of alleged poor recordkeeping,

4 Although the Draft Report also takes issue with Moriarty’s purported failure to comply with OLTL
Bulletin 05-12-01—which the BFO contends requires Moriarty to document the start and end times of service
periods—this does not appear to be a basis for the disallowance proposed, and rather, is merely a reminder to
Moriarty of proper recordkeeping. (See Draft Report, pg 4.)

Appendix B
Page 3 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 4 -

justifying the extrapolation on that basis alone). Respectfully, the specific “inadequacies” the
BFO cites in Finding No. 1 are of a unique nature, or the result of a specific circumstance, and,
accordingly, not of the type that should be extrapolated.

By way of example, one of the consumer records cited by the BFO
addressed further below) allegedly contained—unbeknownst to Moriarty—a photocopied

signature. As set forth by [ ENEGz_zGzGEEE
B (s timesheet—which the BFO cites as being

“inadequate”—does not evidence any deficiency or systemic recordkeeping pattern or practice
followed by Moriarty. Moriarty required signatures and again, unbeknownst to
Moriarty—provided a copy. Of note here, hutilizes a stamp to make his mark due to
his physical disability. There simply was no way for Moriarty—exercising reasonable
diligence—to determine that| stamp was in fact copied. Accordingly, this incident
evidences no more than an anomaly caused by the unilateral actions of a single consumer;
actions which Moriarty—through the most diligent of review—could not reasonably anticipate
and prevent. BFO has no evidence that this circumstance occurred with any other consumer of
Moriarty. Thus, the BFO’s attempt to extrapolate the Sample Error Rate across all of Moriarty’s
total paid claims for PAS is simply not reasonable—nor does it constitute “competent” evidence.
In every instance cited to by BFO, the services which Moriarty billed through PROMISe were in
fact rendered to the consumer—which only further illustrates the unfairness and inequity of
extrapolating the PAS issues addressed below over Moriarty’s universe of total paid claims.

MPI No.-(Moriartv Consultants, Inc.) (“MCI”):

— The BFO has denied this timesheet
because it was not signed by the consumer.” Attached hereto at Exhibit “A™ is a signed
Affidavit byﬂveri’fying that these services were provided, as well as the
signed timesheet at issue. Moriarty further notes that the timesheet in question was
timely executed by the PAS attendant verifying the time worked and the services
rendered. Admittedly, signature on the timesheet here was delayed.
However, given the rationale of the signature requirement —“[t]he signature certifies that
the recipient received a medical service or item and that the recipient listed on the
Medical Services Eligibility Card is the individual who received the service” (OMAP
Bulletin 99-89-05; Issued May 26, 1989)'—Moriarty contends that the attached affidavit
brings this consumer/recordkeeping instance into compliance with 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h)
and the applicable Bulletins. Accordingly, || | | b lshovld be removed from the
BFO’s calculations.

* See email correspondence ﬁ'om_of October 29, 2013.

§ Although the affidavits attached to this correspondence are copies, the undersigned has retained the

originals on file.

" Although the affidavits attached hereto solve the signature problem in-chief, Moriarty notes that OMAP
Bulletin 99-89-05 provides other exceptions to the signature requirement which it may qualify under, and reserves
the right to advance such arguments in the future,

Appendix B
Page 4 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 5 -

— The BFO originally denied this consumer
because it could not authenticate the hours billed due to a lack of supporting timesheets.

However, by letter of October 14, 2013, Moriarty’s counsel provided timesheets labeled
I ! v v biled
Moriarty. In Mr, Kiely’s response® to Moriarty’s production of these timesheets, it
appears that he intended to include iname in the list of consumers for which

the BFO would accept this original documentation, but perhaps inadvertently omitted it.
In sum, Moriarty has provided adequate supporting documentation and -clearly
should be removed from the BFO’s calculations.

The BFO has denied this timesheet
because it was not signed by the attendant, Attached hereto at Exhibit
“B”, is an Affidavit signed by verifying the accuracy of the time entered

on the timesheet at issue, which was previously confirmed by [ N | E EEEEEEEE Moriarty
notes here that the timesheet was in fact timely executed by the consumer providing
contemporaneous verification of the time worked b Further confirming
this, also attached at Exhibit “B” is an Affidavit by again verifying that
the billings submitted for the timesheet at issue were for the actual amount of services
provided to her by MCIL. Moriarty contends that the attached Affidavits bring this
consumer/recordkeeping instance into compliance with 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h), and the
applicable bulletins. There should be no doubt in this regard that the services were in fact

performed by [N <0, wccorcing!y, R o11< be reroved from

the BFO’s calculations.

— The BFO has contested the validity of the
attendant’s signature on the 5/27-6/2 timesheet
—which the BFO believes is inconsistent with the attendant’s prior signatures.
Respectfully, there is nothing within the applicable regulations or bulletins that would
require a provider to engage in the sort of forensic analysis that the BFO has engaged in
here before submitting billings through PROMISe. Moriarty notes in this regard that it
was subject to audit through a QMEU in August, 2011, and, again, in January, 2013,
without any mention or direction with respect to any such obligation. Respectfully, the
QMEU failed to provide guidance on the issue, or discover any deficiency, because the
vigilance BFO is requiring of Moriarty here is not required under the applicable
regulations or bulletins. Rather, Moriarty was free to accept the timesheet from
-taking the signature of the attendant as facially valid. In sum, there was no reason
for Moriarty to question the validity of the signature of the attendant given
confirming signature. The BFO is applying an unnecessarily heightened standard here.

8 See email correspondence fro f October 29, 2013,
?  See email correspondence fro f October 29, 2013,
1 See email correspondence fro f October 29, 2013.

Appendix B
Page 5 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 6 -

As the BFO has identified, “[a] provider shall maintain ... documents that support... [t]he
type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of service provision... [t]he dates of service
provision, ...[t]he fees and reimbursements earned....” 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h). Moriarty
has done so here meeting its obligations under the applicable regulations and bulletins.
The BFO’s post hoc determination that the signatures appear inconsistent from week-to-
week is not warranted and is based upon pure supposition and conjecture, which should
not form the basis of any disallowance. Certainly, there is not enough here to evidence
any company-wide practice or procedure and there is absolutely no basis for
extrapolation in this unique circumstance.

MPI. No.-(Moriartv Consultants) (“MC”):

— The BFO has denied this timesheet because it
was executed by the attendant and the consumer’s power of attorney on October 5™ but
additional time was worked on October 8™.'! Attached hereto at Exhibit “C” is an
Affidavit from_(the Power of Attorney who originally executed the
timesheet at issue here), verifying that the time billed by MC is accurate and truthful, and
was in fact provided to the consumer. Most notably, however, is
sworn representation that his “usual practice was to sign the timesheet only after the
services were performed,” but that he signed this timesheet early because he was going to
be out of town on October 8" (the last date of service). With this additional
documentation, the time at issue has been verified and should be removed
from the BFO’s calculations. Moriarty also notes here that this one-off occurrence is a
perfect example of why extrapolation is not appropriate. There was no structural defect
in Moriarty’s procedures in this regard related to PAS. Instead, the BFO has identified a
finite and unique irregularity with no evidence or suggestion that the error in question
was duplicated in any other instance.

—— The BFO has denied the timesheet at

because it contains a clerical error with respect to the date of
signature by both the attendant and consumer. 12 Specifically, the dates of signature state
“May 17, 2012” instead of their actual date of signature, May 27, 2012—which date
would have been the day following the expiration of the workweek/timesheet period;
certainly a logical day upon which to sign a completed timesheet. Moriarty submits that
this is simply a scrivenet’s error which should not be a basis for denial here, and in any
event, is certainly not a competent basis for concluding that this error should be
extrapolated across the entire sample. See, e.g., Del Borrellow, 508 A.2d 368 (permitting
extrapolation solely because plaintiff stipulated that the Department’s evidence as to a
few instances of poor recordkeeping was identical to all of the other instances of alleged
poor recordkeeping, thus justifying the extrapolation). Accordingly,-timesheet

! See email correspondence from of October 29, 2013.
12 See email correspondence from of October 29, 2013.

Appendix B
Page 6 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page -7 -

at_should be allowed, or at the very least, removed from the

BFO’s sample error rate calculations for extrapolation purposes.

—~ The BFO has denied this timesheet because it
was not signed by the consumer.” Attached hereto at Exhibit “D” are Affidavits from
*the attendant), verifying that the billings submitted for
this timesheet were for the actual amount of services provided by MC. You will note that
the signature of -who suffers from a traumatic brain injury—is present on
the Affidavit, and not his stamped signature." + With these two signatures—both the
consumer and the attendant—Moriarty contends that the attached affidavits bring this
consumer/recordkeeping instance into compliance with 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h) and the

applicable bulletins. Accordingly, should be removed from the BFO’s
calculations.

The BFO has
concluded that the timesheets submitted by ||| I contained 1mperm1551ble photo
copies of his signature—thus invalidating the attestation statement."® Consistent with
Moriarty’s arguments above with respect to there is nothing within the
applicable regulations or bulletins that would require a provider to engage in the sort of
forensic analysis that the BFO has engaged in here before submitting billings through
PROMISe. Moriarty again notes in this regard that it was subject to audit through a
QMEU in August, 2011, and January, 2013, without any mention or direction with
respect to any such obligation. Respectfully, the QMEU failed to provide guidance on
the issue, or discover any deficiency, because the vigilance BFO is requiring of Moriarty
here is not required under the applicable regulations or bulletins. Rather, Moriarty was
free to accept signature as facially valid. In sum, there was simply no
reason for Moriarty to question the validity of the signature and BFO is applying an
unnecessarily heightened standard. As the BFO has identified, “[a] provider shall
maintain ... documents that support... [t]he type, scope, amount, duration and frequency
of service provision... [tThe dates of service provision, ...[t]he fees and reimbursements
earned....” 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h). Moriarty has done so here meeting its obligations
under the applicable regulations and bulletins. Notwithstanding the foregoing, attached
hereto at Exhibit “E” are Affidavits from_and both of the attendants—| il
verifying that the billings submitted for these timesheets
were for the actual amount of services provided by MC. Specifically, the Affidavit of
states that “Moriarty was unaware of my use of photo copies for time sheet
purposes....” Moriarty notes here that _was using copies because such
practice had been previously approved for him at another agency given his physical
limitations. Moriarty further notes here that || illutilizes a stamp to make his

13 See email correspondence ﬁ'om_of October 29, 2013,

" Because his actual signature is present, the signature exceptions set forth in OMAP Bulletin 99-89-05,

issued May 26, 1989 (requiring the notation: “Signature Exception”) are simply not applicable.
1% See email correspondence from f October 29, 2013,

Appendix B
Page 7 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 8 -

mark due to his physical limitations making the identification of “copies” even more
problematic. Moriarty contends that the attached affidavits bring this
consumer/recordkeeping instance into compliance with 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h) and the
applicable bulletins, and render the attestation statement valid. Respectfully, the BFO’s
post hoc determination that_signature is a copy should not serve as the
basis for disallowance where (1) the issue was not patently obvious to Moriarty, (2) there
was no obligation for further investigation on the part of Moriarty, “has
confirmed that his use of a copy was unknown to Moriarty, and (4) has
further confirmed that the time was in fact worked and valid. Certainly, there is not
enough in this unique circumstance to evidence any company-wide iractice or procedure

and there is absolutely no basis for extrapolation. Accordingly, should be
“removed from the BFO’s calculations.

I (- BFO has denied this billing on the basis of

a Moriarty administrative time stamp on the bottom of the page which precedes the last
date of service.!® The BFO has refused the explanation by MC on this issue—that a
secretary/receptionist simply did not change the date-stamper from the previous week,
and hence, stamped the wrong date on this timesheet. We note that there is no rule
regarding the date-stamp and the BFQ has no evidence to counter or invalidate the bona
fide signatures and dates on the original timesheets. In other words, BFO is disallowing
this timesheet without any evidence that the underlying signatures were not valid.
Accordingly, they should have been accepted on a stand-alone basis. Notwithstanding,
and solely for the purpose of providing the BFO with additional assurances as to the
validity of the original timesheets, attached hereto at Exhibit “F” are Affidavits from
h{the attendant) verifying the accuracy of the billings by
MC for this timesheet and confirming the previously executed timesheets. Moriarty
contends that the attached affidavits verify and confirm that the prior timesheet was in
fact compliant with 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h) and the applicable bulletins. Accordingly,
Terry Adams should be removed from the BFO’s calculations. At the very least, BFO
has no evidence of this type of event occurring with any other consumer and,
accordingly, extrapolation would be clearly inappropriate.

The BFO has denied this timesheet because the
date of signature is before the last da worked.!” Attached hereto at Exhibit “G” are
Affidavits fro (the attendant) verifying the
accuracy of the billing by MC as to this timesheet. Moreover, both

have re-signed the timesheet in question. Moriarty contends that the attached
affidavits bring this consumer/recordkeeping instance into compliance with 55 Pa.Code §
52.43(h) and the applicable bulletins. Accordingly, the entire $343.52 disallowance

16 See email correspondence from of October 29, 2013,
'7 See email correspondence from of October 29, 2013.

Appendix B
Page 8 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 9 -

should be removed from the BFO’s calculations (and not just the $271.20 removed in the
BFO’s Revised Draft Report).

The BFO is denying the timesheet
because || —2n individual whose cerebral palsy severely limits his ability to
sign—made his “mark” rather than using his stamper.'® See OMAP Bulletin 99-89-05
(only requiring the term “signature exception” if the consumer is physically unable to
make a signature in any form). Although Moriarty maintains its position that

mark is sufficient and adequate documentation under the applicable

bulletins and regulations, attached hereto at Exhibit “H” is an Affidavit from|il}

verifying that the timesheet is accurate and that MC did in fact provide the
services billed. Moriarty contends that the attached affidavit brings this
consumer/recordkeeping instance into compliance with 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h) and the
applicable bulletins. Despite Moriarty’s production of these documents, the BFO has—
for some unexplained reason—increased the disallowance for_by
$849.76. Accordingly, Moriarty requests an explanation for this increase (beyond the
present “explanation” of “based on 10/14/2013 documents submitted by MCI/MC to
BFQ”), and again contends that [ KNG o d be removed from the BFO’s
calculations entirely.

The BFO is denying this timesheet because it
believes that it has been impermissibly altered—in that the signature line appears to have
been “cut and pasted” onto the timesheet. The BFO’s suspicion here is nothing more
than pure supposition and conjecture—as there is no objective evidence that NG
signature was placed on the timesheet at issue by anyone other than sl
Moriarty objects to the BFO’s suggestion that someone other than [ may have
altered the timesheet and, further, the BFO’s use of inflammatory language—*“cut and
pasted”—without evidence or support for the contention. Respectfully, such language
should be removed from any Final Report regardless of the BFO’s ultimate position on
the disallowance. Consistent with Moriarty’s arguments above with respect to
B i< is nothing within the applicable regulations or bulletins
that would require a provider to engage in the sort of forensic analysis that the BFO has
engaged in here before submitting billings through PROMISe. Moriarty again notes that
it was subject to audit through a QMEU in August, 2011, and, again, in January, 2013,
without any mention or direction with respect to any such obligation. Respectfully, the
QMEU failed to provide guidance on the issue, or discover any deficiency, because the
vigilance BFO is requiring of Moriarty here is not required under the applicable
regulations or bulletins. Rather, Moriarty was free to accept the timesheet from [l
ﬁ—accepting his signature as facially valid. In sum, there was simply no reason for
Moriarty to question the validity of the signature and BFO is applying an unnecessarily
heightened standard. As the BFO has identified, “[a] provider shall maintain ...

18 See email correspondence from _f October 29, 2013.

Appendix B
Page 9 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 10 -

documents that support... [t]he type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of service
provision... [t]he dates of service provision, ...[t]he fees and reimbursements earned....”
55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h). Moriarty has done so here meeting its obligations under the
applicable regulations and bulletins. Notwithstanding these points, attached hereto at
Exhibit “I” is an Affidavit from || I verifying that the timesheet is accurate, and
that MC did in fact provide the services billed. Respectfully, the BFO’s post hoc
determination that_signature was not valid should not serve as the basis for
disallowance where (1) the issue—if any—was not patently obvious to Moriarty, (2)
there was no obligation for further investigation on the part of Moriarty, and (3) Mr.
Seldon has confirmed that the time was in fact worked and valid. Certainly, there is not
enough in this unique circumstance to evidence any company-wide practice or procedure
and there is absolutely no basis for extrapolation. Accordingly,ﬂshould be
removed from the BFO’s calculations.

I (| BFO has denied this timesheet because

the time worked was entered for October 21%, but the timesheet was signed on October
18" Attached hereto at Exhibit “J” are Affidavits for_the‘
attendant) verifying that the timesheet is accurate, and that MC did in fact provide the
services billed. Moriarty contends that the attached affidavits bring this

consumer/recordkeeping instance into compliance with 55 Pa.Code § 52.43(h) and the

applicable bulletins. Accordingly, I NNEEEE:hould be removed from the BFO’s
calculations.

For the foregoing reasons, the BFO should remove the consumers identified above from
the list of disallowed reimbursements. More importantly, however, and as set forth above, each
and every one of the instances identified in Finding No. 1 represents a unique factual
circumstance, which do not either individually or collectively, evidence any systemic pattern or
practice. By way of example, with respect to Moriarty was in
possession of appropriate documentation which has been rejected by BFO on the basis of
supposition and conjecture. With respect to ||| Bl Moriarty would have had no reason
to believe that the signature was a photo copy. In the case of | | I -n c1rant—and not
required—date stamp serves as the basis of denial. The point here is that with each of the above-
referenced PAS issues, some unique element is present. There is no systemic problem
sufficiently reliable to warrant the gross extrapolation employed by the BEQ. Respectfully, the
supplemental documentation provided herewith should address all of the BFO’s remaining
concerns with respect to PAS. If that is not the case, however, there is simply no basis for
extrapolation on these facts. See Del Borrellow, 508 A.2d 368 (Cmwlth Ct. 1986).

Appendix B
Page 10 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 11 -

FINDING No. 2—Service Coordination (“SC”) Billings of $512,241Were Not
Supported by Case Records. Recommendations: OLTL should recover $480,605 from
MCI and $31,636 from MC,

Moriarty admits that—outside of HCSIS—it possesses no additional documentation at
this time relating to the Service Coordination billings for the time period at issue. However, as
explained below, this lack of documentation is largely due to a combination of events that
transpired around the same time—the OLTL “conflict free” transition (during which time
Moriarty stopped providing Service Coordination, effective December 31, 2012), and subsequent
advice it received from the Department regarding the paper files it was maintaining for Service
Coordination.

As additional background, around the same time the conflict free transition was occurting
with respect to Service Coordination, the Office of Long Term Living (“OLTL”) was also
implementing several program changes that impacted the delivery of Service Coordination
services to participants and how those setvices were to be billed. Each of these changes required
increased frequency of contact with participants—requiring service coordinators to re-visit
participants to explain the changes, the effects of the changes on the participant’s services, and to
review and sign additional paperwork. Given this increased contact with participants, Moriarty
maintained notes in WORD documents and in calendars in order to record the contacts made
with participants and in order to have supervisors review information prior to it being entered
into the HCSIS system.

In this regard, before the conflict free transition occurred, Moriarty was permitted to
make HCSIS entries within a reasonable time after the services were provided. Consistent
therewith, supervisors at Moriarty would have time to review and assess the notes on each
instance of Service Coordination and then enter such information into HCSIS. Unfortunately,
once the conflict free transition was underway—and Moriarty began transitioning participants to
other Service Coordination providers—Moriarty would lose HCSIS access for participants as
they began to migrate to their new Service Coordination provider. By December, 2012, nearly
every participant had migrated to another provider. Accordingly, the backlog of Moriarty’s
Service Coordination notes—which supervisors would review and enter into HCSIS—were
simply not entered into HCSIS. It is worth noting here that Moriarty lost all access to HCSIS for
such purpose effective December 31, 2012.

To complicate matters further, between August 15-17, 2011, the Department conducted a
monitoring of Moriarty through a QMEU. The Department returned to Moriarty in January,
2013, for follow-up on the Standards Implementation Plan (“StIP”) issued in conjunction with its
QMEU review in August, 2011. As part of the follow-up visit, a representative of the
Department informed Moriarty that only information entered into HCSIS could be used to verify
and support billings for Service Coordination, and that paper documentation would not be
considered. Moriarty was also advised that the prior StIP involving, inter alia, Service
Coordination was being closed because Moriarty was no longer providing Service Coordination

Appendix B
Page 11 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 12 -

effective December 31, 2012. (A copy of the OLTL’s letter closing the StIP is attached hereto at
Exhibit “K.””) Based upon this information, Moriarty saw no reason to continue retaining its
voluminous paper documentation for Service Coordination. It was no longer providing Service
Coordination in this regard and the StIP had been closed by the Department.

Despite the foregoing, participants receiving Service Coordination from Moriarty never
missed a day of eligibility, never complained of any lack of service, or otherwise experienced
any negative repercussions. Likewise, each participant at issue here had an OLTL-authorized
plan, demonstrating that the waiver requirements had been met for the participant to receive
services. In sum, the services were in fact consistent with Moriarty’s billings. The irregularities
identified by the BFO are in this regard simply documentation issues. Respectfully, Moriarty
fully upheld its duty to provide quality and timely services to its participants, and there is no
doubt here that such services were in fact provided. For these reasons, the BFO should not
recoup the disallowances in Finding No. 2, and should not extrapolate the lack of documentation
across all of Moriarty’s Service Coordination billings.

FINDING No. 3—Non-Medical Transportation (“NMT?”) Billings of $364,865 Were
Not Supported by Billing Records or Were Not Allowable Under Waiver Service
Specifications. Recommendations: OLTL should recover $319,450 from MCI and $45,325
from MC.,

Moriarty concedes that the documentation it retained did not technically include all
supporting information addressed in the applicable regulations for non-medical transportation.
Moriarty notes, however, that non-medical transportation services are a “pass through” benefit to
consumers—in that Moriarty does not retain money for itself, and rather, merely accepts the
documentation offered by the consumer, and processes the information therein for billing and
payment. In this regard, there was no profit or financial gain by Moriarty. This fact is evidenced
by the documentation which the BFO has already reviewed.

Respectfully, Moriarty did in fact maintain much documentation for the NMT billings it
submitted—documentation showing that money received by Moriarty was then dispersed to the
requesting consumer. This documentation dispels any notion of intentional violation or other
wrongdoing. Rather, Moriarty’s mistake here is simply that it trusted consumers too much—not
that it fraudulently submitted billings for its own gain. Moriarty requests that this mitigating
factor be considered before the BFO or the Department takes any adverse fiscal action.

FINDING No. 4—Accessibility Adaptations (“AA”) Purchases of $211,931 Were
Not Made in Accordance With Program Requirements or Supported by Adequate
Documentation. Recommendations: OLTL should recover $211,931 from MCIL.

As support for its conclusion that $211,931 of Moriarty billings should be disallowed, the
BFO cites OLTL Bulletin 05-11-07, 51-11-07, 52-11-07, 54-11-07, 55-11-07, 59-11-07. This
Bulletin has three (3) central recordkeeping requirements. First, Service Coordinators must

Appendix B
Page 12 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 13 -

“assess ... whether or not provision of an adaptation or assistive technology can improve a
participant’s independence and safety in their homes... [and that] [t]he results of this assessment
should be documented in the ISP and ... [Service Coordinators] are to retain documentation in
the participant file regardless of the eventual determination as to whether to include accessibility
adaptations or assistive technology in the ISP.” (Emphasis added.) Second, the Bulletin states

that:

[Service Coordinators] must maintain in the participant’s file the following
information related to environmental adaptation or assistive technology

installation:
e “before” pictures of the areas of the home to be modified and “after”
pictures...;

e acopy of the home evaluation proposing the adaptations and/or assistive
technology, together with any supplemental information...;

¢ acopy of all contracts for work ... signed by at least the participant and
contractor or vendor;

e written homeowner and inspector approvals permitting interim & final
payments...;

e copies of cancelled checks or evidence of wire transfers to document
payments....

(OLTL Bulletin 05-11-07 ..., pgs 2-3.) Third, and finally, the Bulletin states that “Documents
demonstrating ... efforts to perform ‘due diligence’ on contractors and vendors should be
maintained in central or participant files, as appropriate.” (Id.) These are the only three
“documentation” requirements listed in the applicable Bulletin.

Notwithstanding the above requirements—which Moriarty contends it has dutifully
complied with, as primarily shown by the documents provided to the BFO on June 27" —the
BFO selectively cites to a portion of a sentence under the “Background/Discussion” section of
the Bulletin, which the BFO contends requires Moriarty to maintain records “documenting their
efforts to ensure costs do not exceed customary charges for the agency’s locality.” (Draft
Report, pg 7, referencing the “Background/Discussion” section of the OLTL Bulletin.)
Respectfully, the Draft Report’s reliance on the “Background” section of this Bulletin is
misplaced. The “Purpose” and “Background/Discussion” sections of the Bulletin merely provide
context for the actual requirements of the Bulletin as set forth in detail under the “Procedure” and
“Documentation” sections.! As cited at length above, the sections that require compliance are
specifically delineated within the Bulletin, and provide detailed lists and categories of

' In support of this point, it is worth noting that the “Background/Discussion” section of the Bulletin
merely recites sections of the Aging, Independence, OBRA and COMMCARE Waiver programs, and references the
definitions therein (regarding the purpose of AA and Assistive Technology, when it may or may not be utilized by a
consumer, etc.). In this regard, the sentence cited by the BFO in Finding No. 4 is nothing more than dicta, and
moreover, is superseded/included within the recordkeeping requirements more clearly set forth in the
“Documentation” section of the Bulletin.

Appendix B
Page 13 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 14 -

documentation for all accessibility adaptations and assistive technology. In sum, the BFO’s
rationale for Finding No. 4 misquotes the applicable Bulletin and consequently places an
unwarranted and vague recordkeeping burden on Moriarty.

Moreover, the BFO’s selective and partial citation from the “Background/Discussion”
section is notable here. The entire sentence reads as follows: “AAAs and SC agencies are not
required to obtain three (3) bids before authorizing an accessibility adaptation and assistive
technology authorized under an Office of Long Term Living (QLTL) waiver although OLTL
requires agencies to document their efforts to ensure costs do not exceed customary charges for
the agency’s locality.” OLTL Bulletin 05-11-07, 51-11-07, 52-11-07, 54-11-07, 55-11-07, 59-
11-07 (under the “Background/Discussion” section). A fair reading of the entire sentence further
undermines the BFO’s position here as it is clear that Moriarty was not required to obtain—Ilet
alone keep records for—competing bids for the AA project. Respectfully, Moriarty has
complied with the technical requirements of the OLTL Bulletin, and hence, should not be
disallowed “100%” of its AA billings for the periods in question.”’

Notwithstanding the misapplication of the OLTL Bulletin, Moriarty presents two (2)
additional issues for the BFO’s consideration here.

First, the Department previously approved every single one of the accessibility
adaptations that the BFO now seeks to disallow. As the BFO is no doubt aware, Moriarty was
required to work within the OLTL budgets established for each consumer, and in so doing, was
required to obtain approval for all accessibility adaptations and/or assistive technologies. This
approval is contained within HCSIS, and more notably, must be obtained before Moriarty can
proceed with any AA project. It seems wholly inconsistent to Moriarty that the BFO can now
disallow AA billings after they were expressly and individually approved by the Department—
which at that time reviewed the parameters and costs of each AA project to determine whether
they were compliant with, inter alia, Waiver standards and budget restraints.

Second, the BFO’s disallowance and extrapolation under Finding No. 4 is grossly
miscalculated. In this regard, the BFO has disallowed the entire cost of AA for 100% of the
audited consumers, and consequently, 100% of Moriarty’s total paid claims. Respectfully, that is
not the proper measure of recoupment in this particular waiver program. The BFO is permitted
to “recoup payments which are not made in accordance with this chapter.” 55 Pa.Code §
52.42(f); see also, 55 Pa.Code § 52.64(3) (allowing the Department to “recoup[] a payment for a
service the provider cannot verify as being provided in the amount, duration and frequency
billed.”). Here, the Draft Report does not argue that the entire AA amount billed by Moriarty is
unsupported or unverified—nor could it, as Moriarty has retained that information (as set forth

2 Although one of the time periods the BFO calculated in Finding No. 4 resulted in a 96.79% Sample Error
Rate, the Revised Draft Report does not indicate why less than 100% was calculated. This number does not seem to
follow the rationale set forth in the Revised Draft Report, which unequivocally states that “no documentation [for
any of the consumers]” was provided regarding the “customary charges.” Notwithstanding, Moriarty has requested
that the BFO provide the basis for its disallowance calculations.

Appendix B
Page 14 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 15 -

above). Rather, the Draft Report argues that Moriarty was unable to verify that the amounts
billed did not “exceed the customary charges for the agency’s locality.” Thus, any potential
disallowance here must be based on the portion of the billings that the BFO contends “exceeded
the customary charges” for the applicable agency locality—as this portion is the only portion
which can arguably be “unverified” by documentation or “not made in accordance” with Chapter
52 of the regulations.

By way of illustration, with each AA performed, labor and materials were purchased and
paid for by Moriarty. To the extent that the BFO contends such AA was not reasonably priced,
the disallowance should not be for the entire amount of the AA, but rather, the percentage of the
AA price that the BFO believes “exceeded customary charges for [that] locality.” In other
words, if the BFO believes that Moriarty overcharged for AA, then the disallowance should
address the “overcharged” portion. This point is worth reiterating—the BFO does not argue in
its Draft Report that the AA services were not provided—as Moriarty has kept adequate
documentation establishing that the services were timely provided to the consumers at issue.”!
Rather, the BFO’s only contention is that the price may have been too much for the locality.
Based on this speculation, the BFO has disallowed the entire charge. Certainly, the BFO cannot
contend that the customary charge for the locality should have been $0. For this reason, even if
the BFO proceeds to recommend this finding, the measure of recoupment could—at best—only
be the percentage of Moriarty’s AA billings that exceeds the “customary charge for the locality”:
a point which the BFO has the burden of proving by “competent evidence.” See, e.g., Del
Borrello, 508 A.2d 368; 55 Pa.Code §§ 52.42(f) and 52.64(3). Respectfully, the Draft Report
does not address what portion/percentage of the AA billings the BFO believes exceeded the
“customary charge,” and to the extent the BFO disagrees with Moriarty’s reading of the
applicable OLTL Bulletin here, the BFO should provide such a portion/percentage to Moriarty
along with a justification.

Finally, and notwithstanding the foregoing arguments, the BFO has failed to address the
additional documentation provided by Moriarty on June 27, 2014. Respectfully, the
documentation provided on June 27" establishes Moriarty’s compliance with OLTL Bulletin 05-
11-07, 51-11-07, 52-11-07, 54-11-07, 55-11-07, 59-11-07, and thus, the disallowance for the
consumers identified in the June 27 production should be eliminated.

For the reasons set forth above, Moriarty does not concur in Finding No. 4.

I As just one example of the supporting documentation in this regard, and for the BFO’s convenience,
Moriarty provides herewith copies of the National Home Modification (AA) invoices for the consumers at issue (as
identified by the BFO’s September 26, 2013 AA Schedule), which are attached hereto at Exhibit “L.”

Appendix B
Page 15 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 16 -

FINDING No. 5—Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies (“DMES”) Purchases
of $64,041 Were Not Made in Accordance With Program Requirements or Were Not
Supported by Adequate Documentation. Recommendations: OLTL should recover $64,041
from MCIL.

As support for its conclusion that $64,041 of Moriarty DMES billings should be
disallowed, the BFO again cites OLTL Bulletin 05-11-07, 51-11-07, 52-11-07, 54-11-07, 55-11-
07, 59-11-07. To avoid unnecessary redundancy, and in sum, the BFO’s position in Finding No.
5 mirrors verbatim that set forth in Finding No. 4 above.

As such, the same arguments made with respect to Finding No. 4 apply equally here. In
this regard, Moriarty again notes that the BFO’s reading of the OLTL Bulletin is misplaced, and
cites to a recitation of “Background/Discussion”—not a binding recordkeeping requirement
(which appear later in the Bulletin). Moreover, the BFO’s reading of the OLTL Bulletin would
create an unreasonable and impossible standard of compliance. If the Bulletin expressly does not
require a provider to maintain three (3) written bids as evidence of “customary charges” in the
locality, then what must be maintained? Again, to read the “Background/Discussion” section as
the BFO reads it here would be to create an unduly vague and impossible standard.

Notwithstanding the misapplication of the OLTL Bulletin, the BFO again mistakes the
measure of recoupment within this finding, Although Moriarty denies that it failed to maintain
adequate documentation, even if it did, the BFO’s disallowance of the entire billing is
inconsistent with the applicable regulations and common sense. The BFO may only recoup
billings for services which are “not made in accordance with this chapter” and/or “for a service
the provider cannot verify as being provided in the amount, duration and frequency billed.” 55
Pa.Code §§ 52.42(f) and 52.64(3). Here, the Draft Report does not argue that the entire DMES
amount billed by Moriarty is unsupported or unverified—nor could it, as Moriarty has
maintained that information.” Rather, the Draft Report argues only that the BFO cannot verify
that the amounts billed did not “exceed the customary charges for the agency’s locality.” Thus,
any potential disallowance under Finding No. 5 must be based on the portion of the DME
billings that the BFO believes “exceeded the customary charges.”

Similar to Moriarty’s AA services (discussed above), DMES services are provided to
consumers by determining the equipment or supplies they require under the applicable waiver
program, and then ordering such equipment or supplies for them—which sometimes requires
delivery, setup and demonstration. If the BFO believes that Moriarty overcharged for DMES,
then the disallowance should address the “overcharged” portion. As such, even if the BFO
proceeds to recommend this Finding No. 5, the measure of recoupment could—at best—only be

2 As just one example of the supporting documentation in this regard, and for the BFO’s convenience,
Moriarty provides herewith copies of the National Home Modification (DME) invoices for the consumers at issue
(as identified by the BFO’s September 26, 2013 DME Schedule), which are attached hereto at Exhibit “M,” and also
references the additional documentation provided on June 27, 2014, which included after pictures, signed contracts
for the services/work to be performed, homeowner approvals, and proof of payments.

Appendix B
Page 16 of 130




September 12, 2014
Page - 17 -

the portion of Moriarty’s DMES billings that exceed the “customary charge”: a point which the
BFO has the burden of proving by “competent evidence.” See, e.g., Del Borrello, 508 A.2d 368,;
55 Pa.Code §§ 52.42(f) and 52.64(3). Respectfully, the Draft Report does not address what
portion of the DMES billings the BFO believes exceeded the “customary charge,” and to the
extent the BFO disagrees with Moriarty’s reading of the applicable OLTL Bulletin here, the BFO
should provide such portion/percentage to Moriarty along with a justification.

For the reasons set forth above, Moriarty does not concur in Finding No. 5.
FINDING No. 6.—Personal Emergency Response Systems (“PERS”) Billings of

$27,202 Were Not Supported by Vendor Invoices or Included Unallowable Administrative
Costs. Recommendations: OLTL should recover $22,710 from MCI and $4,492 from MC.

In support of this finding, the BFO states that Moriarty failed to comply with 55 Pa.Code
§ 52.43(h) (requiring documents to support “type, scope, amount, duration and frequency of
service”), 55 Pa.Code § 52.52 (disallowing reimbursement for “administrative costs”), and the
Office of Medical Assistance Programs Provider Agreement (“provider shall keep records
necessary to disclose the extent of services the provider furnishes to recipients.”). The BFO fails
to offer any additional explanation, summarily finding a Sample Error Rate of 33.77%, 43.49%
and 39.03% for the three time periods in question.

Moriarty notes that the BFO again takes an errant position on the measure of recoupment.
In particular, the BFO does not argue that Moriarty failed to provide the PERS services billed
through PROMISe, but rather, contends that infer alia Moriarty’s addition of a $3 administrative
charge is not a reimbursable expense under the HCBS waivers. Even if true, the proper measure
of recoupment would be a disallowance of the $3 administrative charge—not, as the BFO
appears to recommend, a disallowance of the entire claim.

For these reasons, Moriarty does not concur in Finding No. 6.

Enclosures

- _

Appendix B
Page 17 of 130




EXHIBIT “A”

Appendix B
Page 18 of 130




arrmavir or G
1 _ state the followmg based upon personal knowledge

1, Iam an adultindividual residing at _

2. InDecembet, 2012, T was a consumer of Moriarty Consultants, Inc.

(“Moriarty”) teceiving personal care services,

3. _was the personal cate attendant assigned to me by
Moriarty.

4 | o:ovided personal care services to me the week of

December 16, 2012, as reflected on the time sheet attached hereto as Exhibit

“A »
.

5 The hours wotked, dates of service and other information reflected on
the time sheet dated December 21, 2012 (Exhibit “A” heteto) ate accurate and I
have executed such time sheet confitming the same contemporaneously with

my execution of this Affidavit.

I solemnly declare and affirm under penalty of petjury that the above is true

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

03 _/04/ /14
DATE

Appendix B
Page 19 of 130




EXHIBIT “A”

Appendix B
Page 20 of 130




. .

MORIARTY CONSULTANT SERVICES

PATTIR__ 72

PATTI#
18 109 3.\ 113 V2 stz | a2 /2|
Thuvsday  Friday  Saturds

CONSUMER NAME:
arponpavevave: _ I

DATE (/A 12 12T IAYR VL2
Sunday. Tugsday

Monday Wednesday

Taxly Moruing:
Hours Provided

| azs0tacgi00n

Mid-Morning &L
Afternoon Hours
Provided

29 5|15

8:012-4:00n

Evening/Night |
Hours Provided

4103y1-12:00

H5 75|

Total Haurs
Provided

5 95 195 1175

o
PLEASE READ &'stGN_‘BELow Taotal mmaﬂ_@_

hoth the nitendant snd the consumer eertify fhat the laformation showm on thig
They agres that the service provided was aceording fo the consiimers

By signing your signatures helow,

_tme steot e trne, corvectand aeetivate,
ISP(Individual Serviee Plan),"They undevstand that payment and satistetion of this slaim will b from federal and

state funds and that any false claims,

statements or doowments or concealient of fets may be prosecuted under

low evary Motiday prior to 2pm Yo ensure

Tlme sheets that are recelved Yate, incomplete, or missing the consumer signuture will be

prompt processing,
! ratirned tg the attendant for corrections, This wil result in a delay in processing your pay check,

NOTE: Completed tlme sheets must be received af the address be

fo ’

(C} Mail completed time sheet foz Moriarty Consﬁltants, 3904 Pexrysville Ave, Pgh, PA 15214
':_:? wd o VAL 'l“"‘"{ .
’ RN IS P L AL
' +

3

2

ik
4
I
I

Appendix B
Page 21 of 130




EXHIBIT “B”

Appendix B




| R —
I,_ state the following b

1. Taman adult individual residing &

2. InJune, 2012, I'was omployed by Mordarty Consultants, Ino. ,
(“Morigrty”) as a peisonal cae attendant, i
3,  Inmy capacity ag a personal care attendant, I provided servioé}s to

/

I e 16,2012,
4, I'was gompeﬁ@tﬁ by Moriatty for the 8-houts wotked fo‘r-
" e 16, 2012. :

3, The hours worked, dates of service and other information reﬂ%;scted on
the time gheet dated June 16, 2012 (attachied hereto as Bxhibit “A”) are ;ac'ourate
and I have executed such time sheet contenyporansously witia this Affidavit,

I solémnly dgolate and affiun under penalty of petjury that the abovéa Is true

and cottect to the best of my knowledge, Information aid belief.

3[H] 1

DATE

Appendix B
Page 23 of 130




Exhibit “A”

Appendix B
Page 24 of 130




( VL ( Jorinates “ro &G
MORIARTY CONSULTANT SERVIGES N
AT {;”«; -
PALTIH

.
.
‘
v

" CONSUMER NAMBE:
S ATTHNDANT NAME:

v

v

SR
Friday Satueday

[l Lt
Mondsy Tresdny Wednesday Thupsday

PAYE |/ {
ST ...

“1Barly Mokning '
) Honxd
, Trovided . ‘

- 125014-8¢00a

Mig-Morning ~ : N AU
& Afterndon )

i . st 1
Hpupg ) A . B e

$ b G A A RDT 0 rralv{&,e‘d'
Sultadytp |

H

Bvening/Night : .
Houtg : g ,
Pravided | ¢ -

L1p-13:008 o | L ’ . e .

Tawl}a‘nurs et . ‘ ‘ %
Provided S o e .

FLEASE REAR & SIGN BELOW Total Howrss |, .ﬁ,_,ma ——

By demivg your siguatures balovy, bodh the atfendaht aud the tongiumer cartify that the fnfoymation dhewmion this

Hrre:gheet fs trne, corzagt and Aeeptiate. They Agyes that the servies pravided was secording £ P8 GO BTHTIEE nsosmtmistom i
etmanirs GBI Al tna) Servics Plan). They understanil that payosent andl satisficton of this claim will be from federal and

stats finds mnd that any Talve elafos, statoments or daciments of onceatmerit of faots may be prosceated duder

applioahle federal and state tws, ' ‘

Verfied by Or-a Al Suptevisdd
oo CDN§W$‘(GNAWRE

Sl o2y
R ,

L bt
’ DaTE

| WOTE: Complosd tima sheats st be reselved wt the ndiivess below every Mondayprior to Jpnt fa ensure
promptipracessing. Thie sheets that are recelved lote, lnoarmplets, or missing the consmmer signofura il
be.returned ty the uttepdans far carveitlons, Thiswill regudttn o deluyin provessing your pay cheok.

WAl completed fme shieat tor MATIaTEy Gonaultants, 3404 Parrysvills Ave. Pghy PA

o

L

.
. 16244 , o e
o relpyfiem o ' * ,
at N . N

+

)

&

Appendix B
Page 25 of 130




arravir or

%
|
L, | <+ the following based upon personal knowledge:

L, Taman adult individual residing a

2, InlJune, 2012, I was a consumet ¢ ’
(“Motiarty”) receiving persondl care services,

3. _was the personal care atfendant assigned to ﬁ:p.e by

Motiatty. l

|
|
!
i

4 I ovided persotial care services to ms on June ].iG, 2012,
as 1eflected: on the thme sheet atiached hereto as Exhibit A ;

5. The hovrs worked, dates of service and otlier inf’oi.‘mation‘1'éﬂ§ected on
the time sheet, dated June 16, 2012 (Bxhibit “A” heteto) are acourate anid Ihave
executed such time sheet confliming the same contemporansously withi my
oxecution of this APAdayit,

and correct to the best of ity knowledge, {nformation and belief,

DATE

Appendix E
Page 26 of 130




EXITIBIT “A”

Appendix B
Page 27 of 130




|
i

(. ( sorwarted ™ Ol
. MDRIARTY GONSULTP\NT 5315}7%\11(35"3&

.' AT Tl 5 j

et

PATIM

v "

+
[

' CONSUMERNAME: _
L ] 'A‘}:?I'E);i\mANI‘ NM:

o] g0 Lo U Do T b Jenerd ©
‘o &umiay Mbnday' ‘Tuesday We_@msday Thursday  Friday Sgiur&gy

o N

Ty Moty ' | R .
Honrs )
Provided

105008, . . !

-

e

A’ﬁd“Mamg‘ ¢ . PV SO SISl
& Afterndon. i
' . 2 o e el

v [ 4

wlir v H'Qu‘:r? ’
A At v ﬁi‘aa‘?idd
R0 a=litdgp |

Evoning/ifight ' _ ,
Hottsd + ) | ;
Froyided | - N o

4:01p-12400a ‘ ¥ . ‘ -

S«

3

O N U I A ;X '
 Provided Co ‘ B

.

PLEASEREAN & MIGNBREOW Total Bowrs: ,*}LMMMW

Byistgninls your sfsuatirns below,; botl the attendant ang tha consimer cortily that thafiformatiox shovn @

firiid gheet I8 wing tcrx&dfﬂhﬂ neepratg. They agreathat the servige provided was nedordlyg to the.consuile A an bt pasharred
ebwns o YEP(Erdvidun Service Ban). They wwidecstand that paymant and satisfacton of this tlaim will bé from; fodeyal and

sfats funds gnd that suy false clutys, statanizpds oy docinentt or conceatment of fanix may bis prosecafeld :mdex‘ ,

aPPhcabie Fodpral 4 stata Jaws,

: 3
e _ e
'~7m'ENDTNrSIGNATURE ' N DATE | !
Vmﬁad A\/ Q-0 1 Supervisdd " G~ itond
' CDNWSIGNA‘IURE T pAIE

1 NOTE: f;‘m,plezea‘ fhte sfzem must be reaafva:i at the adiyesy &.elow avety Moquyprior to 2pm o kznswa

rompb‘prd cossirizh Thnesheets thab aré recatved Inte, incapplete, or missing the constmer sfgﬁzdil‘re will
- retzmd 2 thet aﬁend'anm:r corvections, Thivwill resuh* na rlez'ary Y grocessing your pay jok-

: Mail e plefed e Shoat tof MorTaTty Consuliante, 6a04 Parryswille Ave. Pg;v PA
4 A g 31 ke ’ 15214 ! Wt v M i '
? {
564 Ma*i*aﬁ DN , ,

Appendix B
Page 28 of 130




EXHIBIT “C”




l,_ state the following based upon personal knowledge:
1. I'am an adult individual residing at

2. In October, 2011, | held the power of attorney for_ who L

was a consumer of Morliarty Consulting (“Moriarty”).

3. I < the personal care attendant assigned by Moriarty.
4. o 'ided personal care services to | EGNNG: -

week of October 2, 2011, including October 8, 2011, as reflected on the
time sheet attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,

5. | executed the time sheet on October 5, 2011, because | was gding to be
unavailable on October 8", My usual practice was to sign the time sheet
only after the services were performed. | can now verify, however, that the
time was in fact worked on October 8, 2011, as reflected on the attached
time sheet.

6. The hours worked, dates of service and other information reflected on the
time sheet dated October 5, 2011 attached hereto as Exhibit “A”

_are accurate and | have executed such time sheet

confirming the same.

I solemnly declare and affirm under penalty of perjury that the above
is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

08/23 (% {
DATE

Appendix B
Page 30 of 130




Exhibit “A”

Appendix B
Page 31 of 130




e m———

MORIARTY CONSULTANT SERVICES

CONSUMER NAME) PATTT#
ATTENDANT NAME;  BATTH '

ot afein sl 14 Lwokin] 77 1 17 Viordu]
Sundey  Monday .’I‘uwlay Wednosday Thimeday  Fidny  Satmeday

Farly Moming
o i 1A |

100%200a | -

MidMombgg] : ' _
R 7/6 < Y ' « o

f0ix4i00p

Evealog¥ight '
Flomy . !

woiia | 16| 1 1A
{ 401p2i00a - : :

PLEASEREAD & SIGN BELOW Total Hourss_ 3L .

By slrulng youratgattives below; hoth tho attantant st thy consmmnee eoxtlfy that the Infrmmation showm ou thEs B
sheat ds fme, eorreckand adcuraty, Ty o thik oy pervies pviled was asoosding fo o donmimieds TSP (ot
Yervica ¥, ‘Thay understmd thukpayrent vnd mﬂxﬁxﬁonnfthisdﬁnnﬂlbeﬁon)fe&{ﬁmdmfunﬁ:andﬁn:m;

NOTE Completed timy shaots otsk b pecelisd ot the peldress Belo erary Montsy prfar o Sam £ pasure
rromptprocessing, Tiae shoets Bixtars vesstved lte, Suzomplate, ormlosiag the eontrmersigmalyre sl e
:e&mcdlqtﬁsamudwﬁrwmm_'m. Tl vl resultior it delay it processtiy your pay check

Ml complsted s sheefito Mogiarty Consilbuty, 8004 Yermpgwills Avs, Peh, BA 15314

./ Appendix H
Page 32 of 130




EXHIBIT “D”




arrmavyr or G

~I,._ gtate the following based upoh persorial knowledge:

I. L aiian adultindividual vestding at _

n. Tn Tune, 2012, T was a-consumer of Motiatty Cotisulting (“Motiarty™),

recelving peisonal care services,
3. 1 ain dissbled and i Is diffioult forme to.provide leglble signatures on the
tiie sligets required by Moriarty,

was the personal caye affendant assfgiied by Moriasty.

4,
5, provided.me with personal care‘setvices the week of Juhe 3,
2012, as reflected on the time shiset gttachied hereto asBxtilbit “A.” While I did
not sign the thme sheet, I can verify thatthe time was in faot worked during the
petiod June 3 — June 9,2012, a8 reflected on the attached time shect.

6. The houirs worked, dates of service and other inforrisation reflected on the
time sheet attached heteto as Bxhibit “A” _ are-accurate
and.] liave executed such tinie shest. confifining the same ta the best of my ability
contetaporaneously with.my sxeeuitfort of this Affidavit:

I soletnky declare and affirm under penalfy of perjuty that the above is true

and cottectto the best 6f my knowled

/7 /14

DATE

Appendix H
Page 34 of 130




EXHIBIT “A”

Appendix B
Page 35 of 130




oY R ORI §
s ey g
+ *iny

-;‘ e . R . .
e o
v " P oo ( VHre et o S
f
.

' MORIARTY CONSULTANT SERVICES
BONSUMER PATTH |
__PATTIH T

DATE W APARAR A EARE A Gl2lal eldle, é_[‘?'(’zl
v Sunddy  Monday  Tuesday Wednesday Thuwsdsy Briday . Setaxday

Harly Moxning
Houxs "
Brovided | .

A _12201&8:00& . ) 3 2 3

<
32

MidMormibg & . '

Aftsrnoon , . ' 4 ,
Tours | .

Provided , ) '

sowdttp | ¥ | 2 | 2 2, . R

Flours ' '
 Brovidecl :

4:01p-12:002, . ) ) S

ol Hoor

Podded " & '} 4O | 1O o 1O 10" |7
PLEASE READ & STGN BELOW | TotalHomsy_ 4§

Lo By slendng your sgnatares hefow, Woth th attendant and the tonsamer ¢ty tiat the Informaton shovw o, (s towe

iy sheat Is true, corvechaud wooucate, They ggree.tiw;tha servicaprovided way acconding to fho copsumes's ISP (adividusl
Servioe Rlin), Theyundetstand fhat payment und setisfaction of this dladm will by from federal und stato funds and that suy

" e olabs, statements o dotunorts of concealment of fots may be proseouted snderapyeable foderal and yiata Jaws,

| s &
GNATORE . TAH ‘

24
=2

CONRIDENTIAL

AT T BCRATORE : — TN

i

NOT: Complotsd time sheets musthe recolvod at tho addross 58]0We¥&£v'Mondaypﬁorzo Spm $o ensure
promptprocossiog Tis sheet that are xevolved late, Incomplete v afising the consurder gimature will B
{i ' returzed fo the atfendantfor comections, This will resultin delayrin processing your pay cheadk

149 Jult TV T A .
Mall complefed time sheot:tor Morlarty Consultants, 3904 Pergysville Avo,, Tl TA 14214
| - v c e e C oW

- ——

MoriartyConsulting0105

Appendix B

Page 36 of 130




AFEIDAVIT OF

I_ state the followlug based upon personal knowledge:

1, I am an adult individual residing at-.

2. In June, 2012, I was employed by Motiarty Consulting (“Moriarty”) as a

personal care attendant.

3, In my capacity as a pevsonal care attendant, I provided sexvices to-
-during the week of June 3, 2012,

4, 1 was compensated by Motiarty for the houts worked for_ during
the petlod June 3 ~ June 9, 2012, as reflected on the time sheet attached heteto as Exhibit
“AP,

5, The houts wotked, dates of service and other information refleécted on the
time sheet attached heteto as Exhibit “A* (MoriartyConsulting 0105) are accurate and I
have executed such time sheet contemporaneously with this Affidavit to confitm the
services performed, My failure to date the time sheet was due to ovetsight and my
regulat’praotice was to both sign and date all timeshests submitted to Motiaxty,

I solemnly declate and affirm undet penalty of petjury that the above is ttue and

cortect to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

Appendix B
Page 37 of 130




Exhibit “A”

Appendix B
Page 38 of 130




L]
Ay,
.

- MORIARTY GONSULTANT SERVICES

PATIH
PATTH s

" CONSUMER NAME
ATTENDANT N

DATR (M2 hen | Gl 6 I5122) & J6lio, G L2t elele. (o_[‘f%"/,a}
‘O Gunddy Mondsy Tuesday Wednesdny Thusday  Srldey . Satucday !

Early Mornbog
Howg w

Frovided . .
' .4

M '
. v 1

19:0%a 8000, | 0 T

-

MidMorndng &} * . '
Afternoon . S 1 ,
Houtrs : <
Provided ' '

g

Bowkop | ¥ 14 2 A, )

Jiventng/Night ' 1 [ :
Houw . ;
, Provided :

401124002 . < S 8

Total Fours ' : '
Bodded |* g 4 JO | 1O 7 T [ TR
‘Tz‘otelHloure: AE

RLEASE READ & SIGN BELOW

. By stgntng your sigantures hefow, Hoth fha attendang and the consumer certify that the information shovw on s e

il sheetds trne, correot and aecurate, They vires thay the servise provided sy acnoxding to o consumen's ISP (Padividugl
Sexvicn Plan), Theywaderstand that payment and satfsfaction of this clatm will bs from foeral und sfats fnds and, that ang

" fulss dlatms, statexaents oy doturents ot conceslmont of faots mmay ba prosetted, wnder apploable federal sad siate lawe,

CONFIDENTIAL

i

_ SN
YORATORE DATH ‘

' OO PIGNATORS : TORE 0 |

: : ‘ . -~ & |

NOTE: Completod thme sheets must be recelved at the address below every Monday priox o Jpm to enstns E’ |

prompprovassiog, Tie slheots that are nevofved Jafe, incomplote,or xaissing the consumer signature will b I
ﬁ‘/ Y returned to the attendantfor correotions, This will vesult o 2 delsy inprocessing your pay diecl . §
3 g ——
Mail completed. o sheet tot iortarty Consultants, 3904 Perrysville Avo, Fely PA LG 5

Appendix B '

Page 39 of 130




EXHIBIT “E”

Appendix B
Page 40 of 130




AFFIDAVIT OI‘ TODD HDRRING

e1scnal lmowled c'

1

’ 1ecc1vmg pcrsonal caw ser vices

3

"3, I am dlsabled and 1t Is. dlfﬁcul’c fot mc to prowdc legible S1gnatu1es on thc time. sheets o

1cqu11ed by MorlaLty I use a stamp to makc my mallc or mgnatule m tlns 1cga1d on the tune
. _ sheets utlhzed by Mo11a1 ty,
4 R personal oare attendants asslg'_'néd by

Mouarty to assist me in J anuaty and Fcbrualy, 2012

5, lecn my dlsabﬂlty and that fact that lt is dlfﬁcult for e to p10v1dc 8 leg1ble mgnatulc, I

utlllzed photo copxes fo1 thc tnnc shcets attached Ile1eto as Exhlblt “A v _and‘
‘ _inse1 ted thc date the sclvlces were 1cndc1cd Monarty was unawale of: my use of
. photo copies 1‘01 time sheet pu1 poses gwen my use of a stamp forr s1gnatu1e,

6 I can vcnfy, hcwevcl, that thc hou1s wo1lced dates of sewicc and. othcl mfclmaticn o

e 1eﬂected o the ume shccts attachcd hc1eto as; Exhlblt “A” (Moua1tyCcnsultmg0098 101) are -

ccu1ate and that thc seivices were in fact pclfmmcd by_ I

havc exccuted and datcd su<>h tlme shects ccntempmanecusly w1th th1s Afﬁdavlt to conﬁlm the

setvices pclfouned

I solcmnly declalc arld afﬁnn undcl penalty of pchmy tha,t the aboVe 1s tlue and couect .: L

to thc bcstofmyknowledgc, mfcmiatmna - ." Co L

2 In Ji anualy and Febluary of 2012 I was i consumel of Mcmarty Consulting (“Mcueuty”)- :

Appendix B
Page 41 of 130




' EXHIBIT ¢ A” |
, 'rl“‘ . . ' N ‘e + .. ‘.' ) .
\ . . ST “ . ' . . ‘ y . ]
MERRRY . S S S " Appendix B

Page 42 of 130




) e élatras, stutdinouts d-déoitinants or congealmient o fuctymay s prosacuéd v sonfeitlo

5

iy Yo |
| Afterngon, |
E‘vcning/ﬁigﬁr.

Tl Hous' 7 5 5 '_ 5» T 5 =T 5 55

' CONSTUMER NAME:. ‘ '
vore [ gl el i iyl B 2nd)
o St):uday T

Monday. ~Riesdsy _ Wednodey Thursdey. _ Fiiday Saturday;.

oy . et
‘1‘2%0‘1’@920{)5_ NG S S GRS

Frovided 6} 5 5 s £ 5 5 @5

8107 a-4i00p

-+ Houn .
1. Provided. | |

oipaaiote |

Provided " |
PLEASE READ & SJGN BELOW . . TowlHeise, S5 .-
By it yous slimisipes below B the mbevidant andfhe extistivier oarit that the Sfomiatieh iown opt thly rne, -
shiettfs trite; uprreckihd sontfite, They-adrea thatthe servioa provided wa acpording to the-sonsmer's [SF(fndiidual
Servioe Plax), They wadetirand tiat prymeritand safiflctn of Hils dludre yill be from federalund sfate fundy anid tiIn:Jt,ani :

' deral and state laws,

e/

Lo e OMTE

NOTE; 6’6’;‘@?&'@;’? e shests ﬁmﬁﬁa%éa%d atihe address bafdwévd{}jﬁféuféypdbzi 10 fpm b e |
prompprdesing, “Tiid sheotd that arixeceived lais, lneomplots, o missing' tHe consurtet sigmaturg will bo. |
" refuined o the attéindentfor corgections, This vwall rgsult in a delay i processing yotr papchocke - .

et S ke,

Ml compleed e st tos Mot Conlent, 804 Periysvle Ave, Pe, PALSSIA

B T

R Appendix B
Page 43 of 130




" coNguMER NavDH
ATTENDANT NAME:

212
’ Wad@esdé.sg" :

oWt | A LI L1182
i I Sljngigx,.-'. Monday  Tuesday.
| Bty porilog | " S
Y O Y T N S | A A
agotigona N . 3 RN

o

- ItiaMoming |
. Frovided - , : T i :
8101:44:00p 3 ;5 \j ‘ \7_ ’ 3 i
e[ b f T S
t Frovided o O ' . e AR & K
£01p:2002 é 2 2 b 92 R el .
e o T o T T =TT T
" Provided . é g 5 5 5 ' 5 5 : 6
PFARREADSSIONBRLON . 0 . s ToslHow F S -
L }3;"Sf@iﬁﬁ-)'oﬂlrrsfillth!'é‘giielfé,‘.‘:@é@lﬂlb'anégidaﬁf‘é;lld"dlgi‘oﬁénﬁupdeyﬁﬁ dins the Iofprotto dovaf o Mg o
shéaris B romect and avewrate, Ty daree thatthe servicaprosidad was acqgr:iing t the consiner's ISP/ tndividusd
Sprvice Pl Théy understadd this paymons wnd sithfaotion; of thi elafrm will B Srom federal and stase s and shar any,
E fhlea elaims, statements ot dazuments ctbonccr.};ucmorf‘acm»ma)-"be‘pmsecuwd-uudé'x’fa.ppﬁéabléféd'emland'sma'laws.‘.
et R o

| NOTE:, Completed it st must bo rovelved st the address bufow every Hondsy prior to Jpm o ensute § .
.|, grompe provessing:. Time shects diat are recolvad Jatey ncomplate, o mussing the consumer signatre will be
O fenirted 1o the attendant for corrcetions, This will tesultdn & dely £ prodessing vour pay cheeck

. Nl pomplete tilihegh v Mty Coaulinss, 3004 Bl v, Beh, PALSRI

oo NETEEN

+

CONFIDENTIAT,

Appendix B
Page 44 of 130




o '_*lj"o?élii-lolirs~

"~ GonsuNER NEV
-+ ATTENDANT NAME:

(

e AT
AT

" DATE

R

W2

/2

R,

N

- VBatfy Momming]
1o Homs {0 L
Frovled , |

Sinday

Monday

: ;’I"ué;xday

“Wednestlay

Thuisdiy,_Tiidsy

F 1m0dadiooa |

" Hou
Prowded

|7

M Moring & .
. Aftemoon .

b atadiooy |

. Houws -
- Provied -],

Tivéning/Night | -

"401p-12:00a |

4.

L

2 |

&

e .‘A
I . 3

BLEASEREAD & SIEN BELOW -

&

* Toul Hows 5.7

By sty jotir shpaataras below, both thig ationdbine and the corswmei serdfy that tha Infiimation tHown on this dma

B oy, N
. v

SOTES Chmplited e ooty mustbo ssceled st the suliess Befow every Moy prior 1o pea to erstire |
- 1 promptpiccessing, - Time sheets thax are received atsy indomplers, o missing the copsumen sgnatura vl be |

retiméd to @a’w@m comectiony; Fhis wiﬁxem(tfa a.dg?gy.{}? jp}qgggéﬁzg}raa;phx'cbéak; e

A

" CONFIDENTIAL |

]

PP

‘ 'Ma'ﬁ:poinple'téd ﬁ:xf;zg:éhegé tor "/Iomaxty Congullamts; '39!_)4-Pé§ri)"sif5:11é,&:e y Beh, PA. ,1;521‘4"_ '

W

atmdyy

shept§s kg, cormaitand acouintd, They agte that the service prosided was acqordiig to the qonsupder’s [SP(hdfvddued =7 -
"+ Serejen Plu, They wndorstand tHas payinei and sntfsfanridn of this clafm will be from federal and state finds i thatany . 7

- fulve clafzng, statermerits St dorwnents.py coxisebmuu of facrs may be prosevuted dides applieable federatand siain laws, .

i S,

nyiE

L

Appendix B
Page 45 of 130




L PATTH
FATI‘I#

ATTBNDANT NAME .
s | /mz /Wa /‘z%%‘/;.z.f/;izg'rzz oY e i)
Sunday \/Ionde,y' Tugs&gyw.z.We&ﬂésflqy Thursday }ff,hday Samrday L

*Fmaly Moinlﬁg
- Hows. |
Provided .

o 1910128100, T 1 o R

- Midzviémﬁg& T
A:&cmobu R - , ,
Wosls |5 6 |5ls |65

8%01&44'001)' ]

Even,ingNLht: o
Hours:
Provided -

4xo1p-12:ooa

1

’. TotzIHonxs 5. 5- 5 5 ﬁév' . 5 ’ 5/ 5 5* o

Pxovxded
. ’I‘otal Hours' 5 é

-PLEASEREAD&SIG\IBELQW BRI

o .By sxgnmg yoursignamm Imlow, both tha attendzmt: and ﬂ:o consumar cemﬁ’ﬂmtthe mformauou shovm ont this time :
-heat f8 trite; chtrect wtid accutate, They agres thattha serviva provided was aceording to the copsumar's ISP@ndividudl
: Servlca Plan); They ndetstand, that pijment and satisfaction of this eludin will be from Foderal and state funds'wod that sy
- falss clalms, swtemeuts or dotinents or ccmcealment offac!s way baproseauted woder applicable f‘cd::ml and stata Jaws.

e

DATE

//f/

Now C’ompfated amé: shiebty pitst be recemd aa‘z&a addiress befow dWMoﬂd&ypﬂGr m 2p1zz fo ensure’
| promptplocesiing. Thze sbéatet&atare recalved lite, focompléte) ¢ x‘mwsmg' the qonsiutier slgnature willhet
' rcwmac? ta tba abfendantfbr :;omctiaw. ﬂus wﬂlfasalm # dala;rm pfaaessmgyom'pay c&aak. |

Mml completed ume sheeﬁ to}»Momrty Conaultants, 3904 Perxysvﬂle. Ave., l’gh, }?A 15214

5 (10 . CONRIDENTHAL

Appendix B
Page 46 of 130




' L I am an adult 1ndiv1dua1 res1d1ng at

o "'2 Iﬁ Januaty a11d Feblualy, 2012 Iwas employed by M011a1 ty Consulting

K (“Monarty”) as a petsonal oaxe attendant

L3, ,‘ Tn my oapac1ty as a pelsenal care: attendant Ip10v1ded sewlees to- o

dunng the weeks of Ianuaty 22, 2012 and Januaty 29 2012 '
4, f, T wag compensated by Moma1 ty for the houls w01ked for _dul mg the

penod Té anualy 22 2012 Feb1ua1y 4 2012 as. 1eﬂeeted ofr the time sheets attached heleto asl

Exhibit 47,

5 ‘_1s dlsabled and it was difﬂcult for him to ptovide a 1eg1b1e s1gnatu1e.. a

- He used photo ooples for thet me sheets attached heLeto as Exh1bit “A 1 inserted the date the

- se1v1ees we1e rendexed. and submltted the tlme sheets to Mo11a1ty Monarty was unawale of. k

‘-use of photo cop1es foi tnne sheet purposes glven‘hls use ofa stamp fo1 mgnatute. :‘ .

6 Nonetheless, the houxs w01ked dates ofservice and othel 1nf01mat1on 1eﬂeoted on -’

the time sheet attached he1 eto as Exhiblt KAP _ate aeeulate and I

. have executed and dated suoh thne sheets contemp01aneously w1th th1s Af‘ﬁdavni to eonﬁlm the o

. :‘seWwes peLfoxmed IR o P e
I solemnly deelale and affhm unde1 penalty of per, jury that the above is ’uue and couect:

to the best f: my knowledge, 1nfo1mat1on a

3¢ v
TENE

ZA‘ppe:ndix B
Page 47 of 130




" o o . . , ) . . . ] . ,
. o ’ v o s, ; ’ 0 N N ' :
' : ' . KA 'A‘ N
N . T ' ‘ teet . o o W '
1A oova . ‘ t ! . . . ’
| ' EXHIBIT “A” " '

. R ~," . o R -.. . ; .o - . K [ o oy . R . o s . ' ' ': !
. i . . . . v i . ) K .' ‘.“. ) ..“ . ' . , . )
R . o L ; . Ve L : .

N e . . ;

N .. at . o . '. N v N

W h - < Appendik B

Page 48 of 130




CONSTMER NAME: -
AT'I‘ENDAN’I‘ NAME .-

.m T i/m;i /z%/z/ WQ, )
i} s}l'md;y‘ onnday Tuesday W?'@Qﬁfiﬁ? Thm.‘sday Wiy 8 anu'day

© PATTH
_PArTHH )

EarlYMQmIng :
Yo Hous
1 Provided: -

12:01&8:00& . o

'WdMomm,g&i' s , .
A&mnoou DR S , . B . |

. | 8101a4:00p

|'Evening/MNighe]
Hows |

-'4:019.1:9;00@ .

Totleam‘s .:5) 5 5‘5 ) 5; 5 5, _55» .

Px'owfded

 PLEASEREAD &,sm\mmow ' o 0 Totd Hours' " 5%

E By si,gnmg your signamm be!ow, both the attendantand the consumer cm‘b,fyﬂxattha mfomaﬁon shown ont this tite
sheat dy tiue éotroct dnd acgirate, They ares that thie sapvica pmvxaaclma acidreling to the consummer's ISFdndiddual :
Serice Plan), They undammd thisk p&yment and satisfactlon of this clafim will bé from federal and state fiunds, andthately . S .
false claums, smtemouts ordoctmxents or mmnealment offactu may b prosecutzad ﬁnder apphcabla ﬂ:deral nd state faws, v o

//ﬁad/;zf -

" DATE

“ W/

DATE

- NOSIIEL Comp!ated a‘urze sfzeet; st be sebetiid atthiy addresy f;e,low evaondaypﬂvrto zpm 7 auswe :
- | pompt procgssiig, Thme shdats thist are vecalved it Maohgpjefe, ornifssiig e gozzsumcr stonatyrewill b {
- :c&zmad ta tzw airendantfbr co:rdctz'ons. 7’2115 el rem(m g a’ehym pfaaesswgyom' pay cbeelf.

.Maﬂ-,qomph@ ﬁﬁejme. A.va y Pgh, P& 15914

5 (-f -~ CONFIDBNTIAL

' Appendix E

Page 49 of 130




camummwm: s
.

. Siiday - Mondsy-

CUDATE

272

i 2l 2]

Wednesday

Thusndiy

' Friday . Satviday

M

Flours

| myMorning|
1 Provided. ‘1

LT

- Aftermoon
- Houw
. Frovided

it Moningte]

5 |65 |

801and00p

" | Eventing/N igh.t

. Hours -

Pxo*&.idcd, |

N

- '4@1‘:-19;66@? A

. ibml-ﬁgum ',
Provided

5

5

5

5 ‘

[5 55

- PIBASERIADRSIGNBELOW

By slgubns yous signstinrdd befor, bty the altexubing aid: the Gonstiney certfy that the nformation ot o this Hing.

sheet 1 trite, corvech and aomuate, They agtée thak the servlos provided s dndoyting to e consumer's ISEutvidual
. Betvios Plan), They wmadetssatid thak piyment and satlsficllng of tida.olain will b ffor fedral and bints fands axd that, dny
- fils oladms, Statabaonts o déitnmenti.ox concealment of fhcth muy ha prosecuted wudsr apiplieable foderal and siate lawes, -

4

B

N NOEE: é’omyl&tcc?ﬁ?ﬁa g&éc&qimfﬁﬁ.ﬁc@%& acth
promptprovessing Tiid sheets ttat ans rocelved Jatey

i gl below avety' Mondiy prior fo G o-ensiire |
dnigomplote, or missing e consumer sigmating will b | .
retizned £ the attendunt-for cofrections. ThIs vlll rosult dn & delapin }groaeész’zzgyaurw cherk. o

—t

_ _CONFIDENTIAL

Ml coxtipléveh tima sheat tot Morigi

NP

* Appendix B

Page 50 of 130




L_State the followmg base onconal kriow

' I am. an adult 1nd1vidua1 1e31ding at

2 } '4 ' In J anua1y and Feb1ua1y, 2012 Iwas employed by Monalty Consultmg
. (“Moria1 ty”) as a pelsonal ca1e attendant. ) ‘ . ‘ 1 ' _
3 . '. In my capaelty as‘a pexsonal ¢atg attendant Ip1ov1ded sewices to _ -
" duting the weeks of Janualy 22,2012, and JanuaIy 29, 2012 D |
’ 4},. = I was compensated by Monalty for tlie hours w01ked fo1-du11ng the
peuod J anualy 22 2012 Feb1ua1y 4y 2012 as 1eﬂected on the txme sheets attached heleto as”
: 'Exlubtt “A” " ' | | ‘ . ‘

5. —1s dxsabled annd it was difficiilt f01 him to p1ov1de a leglble signatute. :
E He used photo: eoples fo1 the tlme sheets attached hereto as EXhlblt “A (B 1nselted the date the .
se1v1ces wexe 1ende1ed and subxmtted the tlme sheets to Momarty Monatty was unawaxe of -
| -186 of photo CDpleS for txme sheet pu1poses given his: use of a-stamp.£or: mgnatme

_ 6 B The hou1s w01ked dates of sewice and other 1nf01mation Leﬂeeted ol the fithe
- .sheet attached hexeto as Exh1b1t “A”—are accu1ate and I have "
. ;exeeuted and dated Such time sheets on the dates noted to confnm the se1vioes pe1fo1med '

I solemnly decla1e and affiun under penalty of pe1 July that the above 1§ t1ue and cmreot

'.to the best of my knowledge, mfoxmatmn and belief ‘ . o

3//0/ 4

DATE

Appendix B
Page 51 of 130




.7 0 U BXHIBIT“A” E

Appendix B
Page 52 of 130




_‘ '?LEASB READ &sxa\* BELGW

g~4x01g»1mom é o 02 i »Z‘ 02 .
| 'I‘talH W R TRTTE R N

Pmt’m
L PA‘I‘X‘I#

comsnmwm ("
ammnwr *:AME )

o bm"i //%?/éz i /F'ﬁﬁféé Jrgaly 4%//02 TR T

| Early"%orl;tna o
“Hours .
Providn&

Sty oty Mty Wity Thorsy, Ty Sutmg

-;1,2:(}1&8:90&

.\rﬂd-‘\{crmng&. A I D R B

- Afemotn, | | SR B . wb I P
C O Hows L. . | e
. Provided " | . | A | ' '

801akop. | - - | A4 5

Howrs
Travided

By slgmn;t Yot slgnm!res be!o%v, botﬁ th attoxidant and ma corlsmpy cardfy that thy wf'nm:a&ion shavaon rhis dma

* Total Hotires

" sheetis trie, correctaind acturate, Théy ageée that the serviee piravided wid accordinsto fha sonbitner's ISP (idividuad

B ‘ﬁmca Plao, The) \mdcrstaﬁd th:u: pa)mcm ;md fntisfaortbn of this labm will be From federdl ang siite Amds and. thaf an) ,'
 fahe cleims,'

ot 6f ot ma; ba pxosawltﬂl uudu' applmable f‘edcmlanct shie lawg,

// f/ 2

nm:

DATE

i ‘*OTE? C‘omp!efea’ e slac:o& m &*b., mm‘wdat the adc?rm Mow uwj/ ?»fwzaay pular: zo?pcu m snstire ‘. '
I prompzprocc.sswg. Tinie sheets thix are recelveddate, mcomp!ez@ ormzssmg the aopsumar.wgﬂetzw wall be

mtzmm,i‘ el tbe mnzﬁnmr ccmcﬁwm Tbu m’llxem{:ﬁz e a’e[ay i pmsﬂ'ﬁg yaurpay alxm.

37

Lamater}

3904 I"em sulle ' ".sn ey Pgh, ?A. 15214;

"Waﬂ cam;p]ete&.nme sheet tod '*/Iomxtw Comulf:ants,

" CONFDENTIAL, 1. |

E Appéndix B

Page 53 of 130




ATTENDANT NAME!
o [ i L AL L

© Stiday * Mondsg, “Tuesday

Zlel i 2

ooy Ty by Sardsy

 Katly Morilog | -
T Bows b b :
S T N L . '_

L ABOB00 e b

e ERRY BECIREN PR R A SN
‘ " A.ﬁ'ﬁmgo;\ ' = | . ... TN '-j fu. . . . . _." : . "" . " .5

Provided: - ‘I; . e -} S E
1. 17 \3 F- 1 F 131

‘ E}z()la-&«.()()p

4:011::12&00; .
Provided -

. PLEASEREAD &S$TGN BELOW
-ﬁ‘elow,’-bqﬂi}ihq dnwtianr aud 'rii'é. Constnir.cartify diag ?;')rﬁljﬁ]'ilﬂdﬁ shown ot this ti'mﬁ

By slanini your sigiitures;

Sritvied Plah), They:

*. . fuled climg, starernehte ot dozumontt oF concealmibat of facts mag by praseeuted wuder applicabla federal and staio Jaws,,

Towttlowmr_ 3 /-

shett 1s frue, aorrepyid etiisate, They agres thisthé sorvira provided wag aegotdini fo the cahsumor's SR udtsicvind. .
ey wnduritaid shi payoiont nd saksfigndn of this clate will bg fom fedéol éud atapo Fuds andythatany -

L eyl

NOTE: Comiploted tiits sthoats it o rocelied sl the addiesy bslow everp Monday piior 1o Spm 16 ensizea
| prompe processing, Time sheets tharare recotved Jatn, Bicomplere, o mussing the consumer signagre will be
retusted 1 the attendst.for correetions, This will cosulidn a dolay fo-processiog vour piy check,

LN

31l cotupleti P Aoci Ph, BA 15014

ppendix B
54 of 130




EXHIBIT “F”

Appendix B




AI‘I‘IDAVIT or _

’ I,_ state the followmg based upon personal knowledge

" " I a an adult 111d1v1dua1 1esid1ng at _

; 2 In June, 2012 I was a consurnm of Mouarty COnsulting (“Moﬂatty”) recewmg“

pexsonal care: se1v1ces

3, ._was the pe1sona1 cato attehdant assigned tor me by Morlatty

_ 4 - _ pLOYlded pelsonal gate setvices to me dumng the Week of Jine’ e

ﬂuough June 23 .. 2012 as 1eﬂeoted on the time sheet attachedhewto a8 Exlnbit “A” )

5 The houls wmked dates of se1v1ce and other 1nfo1rnat1on 1eﬂected on the tlme

. sheet dated Iune 23 2012 (Exhlblt “A” he1 eto) _ale accurate and 1

p1evious1y executed suoh t1rne sheet conﬁunmg the same’ on June 23, 2012;
I solemnly deolale and afﬁlm undet penalty of per, jury that the above I uue and. conect

'to the best of my knowledge, mfounanon and behef Co o - o

J/C//ﬂ/
bAI‘E :

- Appendix B
Page 56 of 130




.
‘.
f

s . ‘ + >
. . T ..‘ M
, K . " . : v ! B '
- L . Lo C ' '
. s . P ) ' ’ ‘
. ot Yo : o - b '
e, T N e
. y 5 " » ' * ’
N v . '
W v ' ’ ': .
. , . . * - " ’
et . o K ' '
N A ‘ ALEN * . ' - ’
: , A t e + :
“ . ! : S :
. to ;
N3 '
. v + ! '
- o N ’ o ‘
) e e, . R
, RS : ’ .
) . : . B et
. . 3 L - ' v
[ . ’
. v + . d N ' '
e e . L R . N ’
Lo : o . .
. Ll Yot ‘ v ! ’ K ‘
’ , ¢ B o R ot
. o , e e ' .
. - oo . e 4 N PR .
N >, . ° M ; B ’ . '
s . ' " » o A . * ' :
, L. . | T A3 ot +
) ' ’ ’
N LN N '
’ 4
. Al '
| BN
W " . ) ‘
v" & - —“' ' '. !
“ o, L . * v ‘ W
N . “ . ) . : o
. H . \ L ; e
) .. X . s . et ' '
RN [ N Co ’ ‘
. .o (A oy :
. N P o
. . kY . . '- ¢ ‘ i N ’ ' .‘
' . . .
v . ' ' .

.
K

1

‘1
..
o
.

Appendix B
Page 57 of 130




¢

I‘JarlyMornmg IRERO Y R

» h‘--«.-d—n : PRTEFPT I ...7 =2

R’lorlarty Consultants, ln(c.

CONSUMER NAME: L
ATTDNDANT NAME- it

] keW’ AR e ]

DA’I‘E

Stmday Monday - Tﬁésdé;ﬁf ;

Weiltedday - Dhuisday " Hriday

“Hoys-
Brovxded

M{dﬁMox'xling" S o , :
&Afternoon “' L . - ‘

- | Evening/Night |

Hour ' .

f’rovided ' B & ('p

4;0111-12 OOa L

Saturday’. .

_ ;)’trowdoel:lrs . & - C/ C(, ‘

PLEASD READ & SIGN BELOW
By slgning your signatures below, bath the aﬂendantand the consumer certify’ fhat, the infortatioi shovim on this
“time sheet iy frije, correct and agouraté. They- age thiat the sorvice provided was according to the consuner's
lSP(Indivldual Sexviee Plan) Tliey. undenstand that payment and satlsfaction of this ¢laim will be from federal and
.. state funds dnd tliat any-f;
-applicablé federal and stalelawdi.-

Total‘Hourst ('/ 9\

o claimS, statements or; doeuments or concealment of g‘acts Tay ba prosecuted umier

cg/als//‘?f

7 DATE

. d/}a’//zf

R

NOTE: C’ompleted tzme skéefs must be recewezl m' tlxe address* below euery Manday prior io 2pm 10 eﬁsure
prompt processing.: Thine sheeis.that are recelved late, incomgle!e, or mwsmg ‘fhe ¢onsumer sz‘gna(ure wilt

I—\Q\ CONFIDBNTIAL o

, be retamed Io tl:e aitendantfor correctmns. This will result in 1 deiay in proaessing your paw ci:eclf. "

Mall completed tlme shéet tos Moriarty Gonsul,;:ants Ing.. 3904 Perrysvllle Ave. Pgh, Pa 15214
\gfg\ J\B . -

+

7 1o 1%

ta

' Appendix B
Page 58 of 130




o AFI‘IDAVIT 0_
. I,_state the following based upon personal knowledge

R ‘ 1 I i an adult 1nd1v1dua11es1d1ng at_

;2‘; In June, 2012 I was employed by M01ia1ty Consulting (“Mmiatty”) as a pe1sona1

. date attendant

: '_3, In my oapaclty as g, pe1sona1 care attendant 1 plOVlded serylces to - '
:fthe week of Iune 17%: Al ough June 23’d 90 12* as: 1eﬂeoted on the thne sheet attached he1 eto
s Exhibit A_ U co R ] oo

I- L 4 ' IWas compensated by Mouarty f01 the 42~homs woﬂced for—the .
' week of June 17th thiough June 23rd 2012 ' '

5..' ‘ 5«. The hou1s wo1lced dates of se1v10e and other 1nfo1mat10n reﬂected on the finte

: lsheet dated June 23 2012 (attached heleto as Exhibit “A”) _

- . .' acour’ dte and I pteviously e*{eouted such tlme sheet on Time 23 2012

I solemnly declale and aff“nm undel penalty ol‘ pe1Ju1y that the above is tme and coneot C

N _'to the best of my knowledge 1nfoxmat10n and behef

Csfufro
Thaw

Appendix B
Page 59 of 130




h
. i
[
) - N
. .
1

. N

s : ' "

1
l B
i
o '
. t [
P
. s .
L -
. . b .
"
o '
"
AN
: '

" '
L
"
e
‘ '

. [
K
Ve f
)
\ '
A .
'
: .
.
3 N ‘o
:
4
“ N
o
i
.
. o

o
.
o .

o
o .
‘
wy S
o
t
Wi

1
P
A
[

Appendix B
Page 60 of 130




e pmp—— IR L]

consuR NAME o
ATTENDANUNAME: _- . o
i (GO TR AT 00T AT T et

. Sunday Moﬁdéy ’I’uesday . Wednesday ’l‘hursday '.,.Epid:ay ,‘ Saturday

Eii;rly-Mogni'ng e L
© OHowrs ‘
Provided

iuttason | b o

& Afterndon | . .. U IR S L
Houy's C/( . 1 _ L/ '

‘ vaigled.
. ,8:01@-_4:0();) )

Evenmg/Night:f RS R g L b

R PO AP TN IO | FEE SR P
o Reovided | ] & Q ) (/F 1L | C/ |
4;0113-12,:10'04;‘ C N - { S

el C1C1e 16 Te e le

S

‘ 'PLDASE READ &. SIGN' BELOW R P Total H'(iux' g1 (/&\ .
: By slgning your signatures helow;: both the nttendant and tha conswper certify 'that the: inqumatlon shown-on thls -

tinto shegtis tiig, corrent and securate. - They agree that the sexvies pravided-yas acvordinng to the, congumer's

1SB(Individual Service Plan); They.understand that payment and satlsfaction of this claim wilt bo.from. federal and,

state funds and that any § false craims, Statoments or documents or concoa!ment of raets may be prosecuted under

: apphcable federal anid stato laws, * .
@/}8//9’7 -

DATY L

&/}3//2;.‘;?"

DA'W

NOTE: C’onmlelerl tlme slzeels must be recelaied i, tlte address below every Mandqy prior fo me 1o ensure
PIOMpE Processing. Time skee/s thit are racelved Iate, mconq:lele, or tilssing the consutter signamre wzlt
. be re(umed Io ﬂce aﬂeudantfor corrections. Th is wﬂl res‘ull‘ in & delay i processing yo ur pay check, ;

Mail completed tlme sheet to. Moriarty c:onst&;)tants lnc. 3904 Perrysvllla AVe. Pgh, Pa 16214 ;

CONFIDENTIAL Wf\ .)\.\ T _

.
'- . I . L L

" -Appendix H
Page 61 of 130




HIBIT “G”

Appendix B
Page 62 of 130




Y

ST AFFIDAVITOF ]
‘ l,— state the followmg Based upon personal knowledge'

L Tam an adult lnd1v1dual 1es1d1ng at

o In.June and Iuly, 20.11 ! V{as‘a consunier e'f,;'Mdriaﬁle‘(_’)ﬁ'Stilt{ng (“Motlatty”) -
:".1ece1vmg personal oa1e services; .. B gL ‘ .. | N i
| 3 1_ _was the pe1sonal care attendant asslgned to nie by Moualty

A -p10v1ded pelsonal cate se1v1oes 10 me on J‘uly 3“' 2011 as reﬂeeted

‘. lon the tlme sheet attached heletd as, Exh1b1t “A"_'.

"5, “The houxs wo11ced datés of serv1ce aud othet 1nfo1mat1on reﬂectecl on. the fime

“sheet dated:Tuly 1 2011 (Bxhibit “A” hereto)_are sooutato,

, f51neludmg the tnne fo1 J uly 3, and I have executed such tlme sheet agam contemporaneously i

w1th this Afﬁdavﬂ; conﬁumng the safiie, R ,' B ':

1 solenmly decla1e and affu m u11de1 penalty of pei July that the above is. true ancl corleot

to the best of my knowledge, information and belief

Appendix B
Page 63 of 130




\ .
‘. ' t ¢ . ! ’
. . A ¢ SR s
: '
bl :
. B [ - . . !
. s N e + N " - ot .‘1 '
o LA R L PR T o T P TSI o
, .
- ) . :
B Al * > ‘. .
. f v N . ’ N s 1]
“r :’ ':‘ .
' ct t
. v ' v .
. . ‘ . i B ‘.‘1 \ [ \
R . . ) ! o Appendix B

Page 64 of 130




) pmroi deee s pirstn b gic)

P
)

L TR

o, - hek ru et and
L Sad

3,
g

L .
1. e pp it

hoptoning| . [

B ?;2':~01‘a>'—3:'00a‘ EEERRTER SRS

o] d0tsdioon

s o mme ppyts N -

. BLEASRREAD ¥

| prompt provessing:, Hine

T MORGTY CONSULTANT SEH- 088

Nt oy N

. .

D -l o ::
. . TN . f
()

' Satwrday o

y %

WG| 11
. Monitiy " Tissdsy

L

e - Thimsday _Fd

i} ‘Px‘dyfdecfl- .

Mid-Morming &
Afternoon
Hours -
Provided

. " Hows -

Provided |- my
3.1

40119000 | ,
TotalHoum [ \'

SIGNBELOW:

2

ki b i
: g, .
vt

. T :
T e ] (]
: ' . » ’

R .2 L
"'0 F PR ST 12
. : ,

FhitHowe,

By slgning your

signatirs

o4 hefow, both, the attendant nd the consirinér certlfy that the information shiowid 'on this tinie.

acqtrate, They agree that the service pmiqad'm‘é}:mraﬁgmﬂ??,COnm&;stSPGpdiﬁdua]': :

Theynriderstand that payiieet and satifagtion of this dlafo will b from federal dnd sfato fitnds and that amy
e et ot copcaalinant of St Sy b proseented jinde spplicalils federat and stutd laves,

oo P,

X
sab

shasts iliatam recaived Jits, fngomplets, or missiviy o consumer ignatube will be 1"
el 02 aatanelankfor comrirtions, This: il sasult 12 8 délay o Pronessing Foue DAY EHEES ool opnms

NOTE: Completed e

" Iy

[

- m::’qmpiééd time sheet tot Morkirty Gorisuliants, 3904 Periyivills Ave,, Peh, PA 16814

et

B VD“"‘E o

. Appendix B
Page 65 of 130




AFI‘IDAVIT OF

e ‘_-I~,.-stafe the followmg based u' on

{,.  Taman adult mthidual fesiding at

pex:‘s‘oneil knowledgs:. .

_ 2 - In Iune and July, 2011 I was employec[ by Mo11a1ty Consultlng (“Mo1ia1ty”) asa o

; pelsonal ca1e attendan’[

3. In my capaclty as a pelsonal Care attendant Ip10v1ded sewwes to- :

' "-on July 3", 2011 ‘as reﬂected o the time sheet attached heleto as, Exhlbft “A”
’ 4, . I was oompensated by M01ia1€y fo1 the 6- houxs woﬂced f01_0n :
‘ Julys“* 2011 o e T

5 4' T he houls wmked datés of servwe and other mfmmation 1eﬂeotecl on the tnne

' sheet dated July 1, 201 1, mcludmg the tlme f01 July 31 (attached hexeto as Exh1b1t “A”)

o _axe aoculate and I have exccuted suoh tlme sheet again .. "

| contempmaneously with thxs Afﬁdavu conﬁrmmg the same. A

! solcmnly declale and affnm undel penalty of] pel Ju1y that the above is t1ue and conect

‘ 'to the best of my knowledge, infonnatmn and belief

Appendix E
Page 66 of 130




i
. 1 ‘ '
- .l A T .
) . L e v "
" oo M ' .
+ o ‘- ‘
: u ! e
0 M '
. .
: .
R f \ . [
o ! ' '
,
. .
¢ . . L ' t i
i ‘ . . . ! . ¢ C i
' B ‘ i :
" ' . . . ‘ . g '
,
;
) .
,
SRR}
)
A’ . v
; \ .
) \ . , .
s P ! . R .
. . e A
' . . AR
K w ot 1 e . '
N Ty oo : : '
; I l/}(] {IB I I “e Aj"b, g ‘
: : ‘ ] ‘
. g . :
X ) . .
. . v [
. B
BN K . . v : ]
. t N e . gt . !
v . A X ° ’
, . * r
. C .
. M : !
e " " !
. 7.‘ A !
. N . N ’ )
PO i
. . '. -
1 ' '
. . i ' v
. A + 4 v ’ .l' ¥
. \ - - e
. . fas T . ' b ' '
* e e ‘
; o .
’ . DL ) AU RIS
< i u . et . .
, 8 . , Al [N .' + ’
. , A Y R

Appendix B
Page 67 of 130




1Y sy bt b i ]

......

zRied Lamal

ity et L .
i e i MO
. . . . yo EALE ;
PP . ‘ .

| CONSUMERNAME

w7 L6 AU) ém/ 6/56/11'7/!111 Ja
. dunday  Mondsy ,Tgegqay Wednesciay | Photsdy | Friday. . Sabprdiy.

Provided | | I S T R
‘,12:01a—3:00a--‘,'.'. e S — | J i Gt a

MidMomping&| .
Afermopn | - T} T T L S ST R B
" Provided ‘ e

iS':Ola-tf;O(')p 5 2 ‘ g_ | g EEE o

: ‘Ev‘anmglegﬂ: t-'
' Hours < :

N '4;6‘1@12‘:0@.

L emvzaed“‘“g “i Lo ;g;

PLEASE RDAD & SIGN BELOW

‘both thé; attendanr. nnd the. consumcr uertdjr thartha mfotmahon shown opthis t{ma

Theyagres thabthe sérflce’ ‘provided was actording to'the conmmex’sISP(Indlvidual

aﬁgfam::on ofihis, n!mmwiﬂbaﬁ'omfcdaml and stita fods mdthatam o
£ facth rhay he proeec\ﬁcdundem apphmblafdaralanrlshwlaws. -

By a{gnmg your slgnaumas bﬂIOW,
shetis truo; eoxrest and sieipurate,
Se:vico I:’lan) Tﬁey undcmand thaiﬁaymcnt and 8

Hr

4 NOTE: Oompfcwd o sﬁam mmbcmmn»ﬁdattﬁe addxw bdaw rzwzry‘quday pxwr to Epm to mzsum el WMM oo
pmmpt processing Time shaely l:batm‘cmmxmd' Jotsy facomplete, or missivg o, cazzszzmgrugnatzzm W1'11 bc o
: rem::ned to tﬁa az‘zcndazztfar conm'ctzom fIIzm Wﬁ!multm a d&lzym pxocmngourpﬁy n’mﬂft

Trv—p—

1o mptem i

S ’mm@e et o M &nsﬁumts«sgomemsvmq#,

Appendix B
Page 68 of 130




Appendix B
Page 69 of 130




_— Ay or— -
I,_state the following base ihon etsonal knowlecige.

1. I am,. an adult md1v1dual 1es1dmg at

' 2 cIn Ap111 and May, 2012 I was a oonsume1 of Moualty Censultmg (“Mona1ty”)

b leCGIVll‘lg pelsonal cate SGIfVlCGS

. 3. | I am dlsabled and it is chfﬂcult for me.to plovide legible signatmes on the t1me

: sheets 1equned by Monmty. 1 sometnnes use &, stamp to, xnake my matk ot s1gnature onthe -

o _Itnne sheets ut111zec1 by Moilaxty because oi‘ my d1sab1hty

4, _Was the pelsonal cars attendant assxgned to e by Monarty

5, _p10V1ded personal care services to me duung the week of April (L

through May 5“‘ 2012 as- 1eﬂeoted on. the tlme sheet attached hereto as Exhlbit “A”

. '6.' ) The homs Wo1ked dates of service and other inf01mation reﬂeoted on the tlme

‘

‘shet dated May 5) 3012 (Exhlblt “AP heleto)_ale acoutate, and I -

executed suoh t1me sheet off May 5, 2012 makmg my maﬂc to. the best of my abihty

7 I haVe agam exeouted the tlme sheet utlhzing my starnp contempmaneously w1th ,

tlns Afﬁdawt 0011ﬁ1m1ng the aceul acy ofthe tlme sheet prevmusly executed

L solemnly declare: and aff‘nm under penalty of pe1ju1y that: the above 1s t1ue and conect

to the best of my knowledge, infmmation and behef

315 \ \L(
DATE

A'ppendix B
Page 70 of 130




EXHIBIT “A”

Appendix B
Page 71 of 130




GNSULTANT SERG.CES

‘BAﬁx-W o

CONSUMER NAME:
ATTIHNDANT NAME

PATTIH
PATTIH:

KR

R #////,9 5*'49'4@ Weivs! S787/2}
“aynday Wionday " 'I‘uasdny Wediesiay L‘hm‘sdnv ruclny Samuﬁdn_y
[ |[Early Mdvning ‘
i . YLows |
E Provided
© | 12:010-8:00n {° S T WA NSO USCHSNS RO MR
YO ._\\/Lidwi\,'/{c‘n-n"ing‘; -l , - o .
- & Albernoon | : ' L |
Towuws ., ? g % (g ) 5) :
Provided ' . 1
;8:0.1':1;4:001). . ' L
. lweniug/Nighf ' . . _ o R ' "'," oo R
i aovldcd F . 9 il B <Rt :
| moapte0en | I i L ) S )
- Tatal Flours | C , R I . .- L1 l
5 I’rowc]ed : 5,-;._ // /6 ' // e /U . /b I\ /0 .
I’LDASE READ &:SIGN BLLOW o "‘;3 : :‘.;'." Total IId\us' (-
Rysslgntivg yous, slgnnun s below, o ne attandnne md the eomumm certily thn( the infoy anlnn sllowh on. ths
thma shett I8 truej eoyvedt and. feeurate, Doy agiet Mnt thy sdivien proviiled wag nccordmg to: the tonsumer's
\ 18P einaivigun Serviga Plan). 'I‘va understund thil pnymontuno sn(lslm.llbn af this elabm will hefrom federntand
' may b proseentett wyder
1

NOTB. C‘omplerad thire ghaets niustbe regolved at the (@ldrogs below gvery M omlny pm:or 20210 ensm‘ ‘
px'ompi ,pmeew/ng. e shiggis thas - rwehm:l lnte, hmmnplem o m/,s,s?ug the dosigunier signaure Wi |
be J'eim'u erl to Y}uz //t(amlfmrfor cm'rca/lmm' Th/s wm mmfr s a (ial«y ln _pl’() ee&'smggmru' me c/te e

Mall complatacl time sheeﬂo' Mm‘iarly Consultants. BBOA Parlysvme /\ve Pgh, PA A

: , \2'14 Ry
D

Appendix B
Page 72 of 130




EXHIBIT *1”

Appendix B
Page 73 of 130




gy d

1 _State the followmg based ipon pexsonal knowledge!

v 1 . I am an adult 1nd1vidual 1es1dmg af,
2 In May, 2012 Iwas 4 consuymer of Morlarty Consultmg (“Monarty”) yecgaiy_ing
‘ pe1301.1a1 oard services, DR o e .
3..-. ' _was the petsonal cate attendant assig’t.aed ft;) "nie, ﬁ;}‘l\/x['oriarty.
. 4, -p10v1ded pe1sonal care se1v1ces fo.me duung the week of May 7
| thlough May 12“ 2012 asteﬂeoted on the tlme sheet attached hereto as: Exh1b1t “A” =

| (MouanyConsultmgOI98)

5.‘ The hOUlS wo1lced dates of serv1ce and other mfonna’uon reﬂecte’d o,fi thjc'-t'iiﬁe» .

~ sheet dated May 12, 2012 (Exlnblt “A” he1eto)_a10 acculate, and I

executed such tlme sheet on May 12, 2012 conﬁrmmg the same,

3

T solemnly declme and afﬁ1m under peualty ofpel Jury that- the above is true and conect

to the best ‘of my knowledge, information and belief

o

Appendix B
Page 74 of 130




S BXEBITAY

Appendix B
Page 75 of 130




o - MORIARTY CONSULTANT SERVICES
ot ATTENDANT NAME_ '

s \fﬁ?wu «‘J; Y (*‘/L_,Ql N U‘wn"m,.‘ ‘
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Bl‘iday Samrday

- PATTI#

AL A

) Sun.déy

." r . : " L :‘l‘ Rt :.;
Hoilﬁi: N I L | , )
\ vaidcd : N N § B ok
MdMormng& K ‘ ‘ | |
Evamng/N:ght = ' ) ' ‘ ' ’ N | B 2

_p [ f// Ry '/7'?" /& J/J /‘ (71 /3
' o "l"atn‘l'f-Tm-mt éf

N hy si;ning e mm below, il i e omsie eyt e mﬂomﬁon o on thlf e

DY FAGH RTAYS £ «irm« nm'm';v

d aocuram 'I‘h that che smma prowdgd g aocordmg to the consuraes's 1SP(Individual.
tin Wit ha ﬁ‘nm Fedaml :md <taﬁa ﬂmds am‘l ﬂmr A

5’.? /2»—//%

' 1\.&'1?‘1‘

’5 /Z///.A-

u a:. mu aunIana -WU" urm_r munuu; FJM s .t;ym w »«u-buw
“Sreomplete, or-bulsilng tie voRsmerSjuature il Zm
.rcsuh‘ma a'alaylu praacssmgyourpayahec& -

protiptprocesiig . Tiliie shiaols ztbatawmmfsdlata

% v ] uuwyxuwu muu puww Luwa iy Juumvu
] .rcmmad ta r:be atrahdant for. co:rccaous. This.wilf

u% Mail completf:d tire, sheet o Moﬁarty Consulrants, 89044 Perrysville Avoiy Pgh, PA 15214

CONFIDENTIAL B o o ' _ 1

‘¢

Appendix B
Page 76 of 130




EXHIBIT “J”

Appendix B
Page 77 of 130




I,_state the following based upon petsonal knowledge:

1. [ am an adult individuval residing at .

2, In October, 2012, I was a consumer of Moriatty Consulting (“Motiarty”)

recelving petsonal care services.

3. _Was the personal cate attendant assigned to me by Morjarty.
4, -provided petsonal care services to me on October 21, 2012, as reflected

on the time sheet attached hereto as Bxhibit “A” (MoriartyConsulting0213).

5. The hours worked, dates of setvice and other information reflected on the time
sheet dated October 18, 2012 (Exhibit “A” hereto)_are accurate,
and I previously exe;:uted such time sheet confirming the same,

6, For some reason, both myself and -dated the time sheet for October 18,
2012, although the services were in fact tendered on October 21%, Accordingly, I have aga}n
executed the time sheet contemporaneously.with this Affidavit confitming that the services

wete in fact rendeted by [ lor October 21, 2012,

I solemnly declare and affirm under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct

to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

) 29 -4

DATE

Appendix B
Page 78 of 130




EXHIBIT “A”

Appendix B
Page 79 of 130




“.

|

. CONSUMER NAME:
ATTENDANT NAME:

Afl.

/1.

N2k

/]

{1

[/

DATE.

";I\xesday

‘Wednesday

Thursday

+ | Early Moritng
Hours'
Provided,

Sunday -

Monday

Priday '

Sabwrday

, i2:01a~8:00a '

Mid-Morning &|
Aftérnoon
) HOUW N .\
Provided te

8:012-4100p

Hou
Provided

i
Ny
L]
.
"
-

EP R el o

40122001

Totali{cms ’ L{
Provided '

PLEASE READ & SIGN BELOW

: By signing your signatures helow,
| shoet is true, correctand acenmata, They
Sexvice Plan), ‘They underitand that paymentand eatisfacti
falte claimy, statements or documents or coneealment of facts wmay be prosectited under

Total Hours: E{ _

both the attndant and the consuter cextify that the information show on this time

agres that the servine provided vwas according to the consumer's ISP ndividual

am of this claton will be fom fisdees and staty funds and that ny

72012

applicable federal and state laws,

Otk loey |

DR

prompt processing. Time shee
© retormed to the attendant

NOTE: Compléted time shoets must be recefved at the addross bdow-m&Mgndq}pﬁqr to ?pn; to easure
ts that are received late, fncomplets, or missing the consumer sfgature will be §.

for corvections. This will resultin'a dolay I processing your pay check,

G200,
Olk 18,2012

1 Apgendix B
Page 80 of 130




I, _state the following based upon personal knowledge:

1. I am an adult individual residing at

2 In October, 2012, I was employed by Moriarty Consulting (“Moriarty”) as a
personal care attendant.

3. To my capacity as a personal cate aftendant, I provided services to_
on October 21, 2012, as reflected on the time sheet attached hereto as Exhibit “A”

4, I was compensated by Moriarty for the 4-hours worked for _on

October 21, 2012,

5, The houts wotked, dates of service and other information reflected on the time

sheet dated October 18, 2012 (attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) _are

accurate and I previously executed such time sheet,

6. For some teason, both myself and -dated the time sheet for October 18,
2012, although the services wete in fact rendered on October 21%, Accordingly, I have again
executed the time sheet conten'lporaneously with this Affidavit confitming that the services
wete in fact rendered on October 21, 2012,

I solemnly declare and affirm undex penalty of perjury that the above is.true and correct

to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

DATE ¢y q) ‘M N\

Appendix B
Page 81 of 130




Exhibit “A”

Appendix B
Page 82 of 130




N ™

g '
P e e e b e AN 1 A NS dN
'

PATTIH
PATTIH

. CONSUMER NAME:
; ATTENDANT NAME:

wavial 1L rrl o L L Ll 1

DATE..
' Stoday- Moydsy “Tuesdsy Wednesday Thursday Triday  Satwday

+ | Early Moridng |
Hours . . _ . .o
Provided, ' -

1908008 | - : S . Lk

MidMoming&] - ' IR N
Memoon | . . - ‘
CHom | . ' . o .’ .
Provided ‘ JO I I S
BfadlOp | - f o o e "L

N - . -" T "
' EveningNight| R A - c
Hours L ’ . u ‘ W
valdad ' '

L]
J , .
. ) , : .
. w ot Vo o PYPPRITIEIL o 8 Y 8 pracpmns =M
—410}19-?.:2:09&“‘ o et g el ,
1] - - 1]
.

_— Totalﬁou,m : L{
' Provided '

I’LEASEREAD&SIGNBDLOW S Toumm fi

" By signing your signamrea helow, both tha attendant and the convumen centify that the information shown on ﬁm time

I sheot is true, cormectand accurata, "They agres that the service provided was aceonding to the consumer's ISP Endividnal

Service Pla), ‘They itideritand that payment and gatisfaction of this cladim will be fom federsd and stats finds and that sny
| falde claims, statements ox doguments ot coneenlment of facts maybe prosecited under apphcable federal and state Jaws.

Okl i€, 52013

DATE

lﬁ,{, 18, OQQ/K,?,

|

prompt processing; The sheels that arereceivedate, Incomplete, qr missing the: consumcm.‘gnam will be
returzed to the attendant for comections. This swlll muftm R dc]aym processing your pay che

A NOTE Complctcd time slmts st be recefved at the ada‘ress bclow cmyMandaypnor to 2pm to casure

!

|

J  Abpendix B
Page 83 of 130




EXHIBIT “K”
OLTL Letter Closing the
2011 StIP

Appendix B




. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGING

OFFICE OF LONG-TERM LIVING
PROVIDER SERVICES P.0. BOX 8025 _
DIVISION HARRISBURO, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-8025
March 25, 2013

Ms, Arlinda Moriarity

Moriarti Consultants, Inc.

Dear Ms. Moriarity:

re: pRomise# [EGNG

The Bureau of Provider Support (BRS) received documentation from the
Office of Quality Management, Metrics and Analytics (QMMA) that a follow-up
review was completed on January 23, 2013 of your Standards Implementation
Plan (StIP). The StIP was the result of an on-site monitoring review conducted
by QMMA from August 15, 2011 through August 17, 2011, The documentation
received from QMMA on January 29, 2013 stated that several findings were
incomplete. .

BPS sent you a letter dated March 7, 2013 requesting’‘the ddditional
documentation. Subsequently, we received documentation from your. agency.
Upon review and collaboration with QMMA, the follow-up documentation
requested is no longer applicable because you are not service coordination
agency and the StIP was done on your former SC entity. Therefore, this StIP is

closed.

Wor concerns regarding this letter, please
contact ’

Sincerely,

Appendix B
Page 85 of 130




EXHIBIT “L”
AA Invoices




AN et

POPIS VORQUAMNTOP BN

1L (ued )

usnug

Appendix B
Page 87 of 130



= e xS Y - -

uonresies; (fed PRIsRY) BORLSIIROA JWOH [PUOREN =T
. 0100y

oo vt e

ESUEehiileg)

.
5 = ~ - kS =3 T=oT=mir T

Appebdix B
Page 88 of 130



. nare

" uomoesten [Aieg paleEY) UOREOMIPON SUOH [UCREN =T
0umooy

= T e iEE

Appendix B
Page 89 of 130



L]
National Home Modification, Inc: Invoice
Date [nvolce #
%_% 120132011 I
Blil To '
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
’ 1| Clean; replace rubber grips on Say-it Sam Tablet XP1 139.50 139.50
Thank you for your business. ;
Total $139.50
Appendix B

Page 90 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

‘%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ |

Invoice

., Date Involce #

1211612011 ]

"P.O. No. Terms Project
Quanfity Description Rate Amount
1 | 4101 Luxury Adjustable Mattress 2,300.00 2,300.00
1 { Non-Tiit Over the Bed Table 250.00 . 250.00T
Thank you for your business.
' Total $2,550.00
Appendix B

Page 91 of 130




: Invoice

National Home Modification, Inc.

Date Invoice #

1211542011 N

%1% .
¢

P.O. No. Terms Project

Amount

Handmils - Remove existing, rusted metal post. Replace posts and handrails with 1,450.00 1,450,00

treated outdoor wood.
Lift recliner with heat and massage 1,565.00 1,565.00

‘Quantity Description Rale

—

Thank you for your businsss.
| g | | Total _ s01500

bbb e B et w8 b o

Appendix B
Page 92 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc,

Invoice

Date Involce #
T%@ 10/28/2011 [ ]
Blll To '
P.O. No. | Terms Project

Quantity Description Rate Amount
1| Stainless Steel'Shower Commode Chair-24" Wheels and Swing-Away Footrests 1,642.99 1,642.99
34.99 34.99

Thank you for your business.
Total $1,677.98

Appendix B
Page 93 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

Invoice

Ddta

Involce #

9/11/2012

Total

P.O. No, Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1| Enclose back potch area to allow aceessibility to washer and dider on one floor. 11,050,00 11,050.00
Insulate walls, install drywall on exteror walls, Level floor.Paint all drywall and
ceiling, Build a ramp down to yard, Install drop down grub bars in bathroom.
Thank you for your’busiriess.
$11,050,00

e ey gy e € bttt

Appendix

B

Page 94 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc,

Invoice

Date Invoice #
%;% 5/4/2012 [
Bill To '
4
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Desoription Rate Amount
Ramp and Handrails and new opening in front, new door 5,825.00 5,825.00
Remave existing cabinets and sink and install new oabinets 6" lower, paint walls and 8,900.00 8,900,00
ceiling, install antl slip vinyl flooring with new cove base )
Bathroom - new walk-in shower, grab bats, height appropriate elongated toilet, new B 9,750.00 9,750.00
vanity, flooring, wall painting
Thank you for your business.’
Total

$24,475.00" |-

Appendix H

Page 95 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date Invoice #
,% 31512012 [
" Bill To
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity ) Description Rate Amgunt
1| Battery operated automatic door opener; keyless entry pad; transition tamp 4,000.00 4,000.00
Thank you for your business.
Total $4,000.00

Appendix B
Page 96 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

Invoice

Date Involce #

3/5/2012 B »

P.O, No. Terms Project
Quantity Descriptlon Rate Amount
1| Ramp and Handrails - treated wood with all appropriate hardware extending across 10,138.00 10,138.00
front of house to the right side landing then to side walk
1
Thank you for your business.
Total . $10,138,00

Appendix B
Page 97 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

Invoice

Date Involee #

121712011 [ ]

P.0. No. Tetms Projact
Quantity Deseription Rate Amount

Bathroom - Remove existing bathtub and toilet, Remove existing flooring and vanity. ! $,550.00 §,550,00

Install new lighting, handicap toilet, 24" vanity, new ceiling, hand rail, new linoleum

flooring; ptime and paint

Thank you for your business.
Total . $8,550,00
Appendix

B

Page 98 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Blll To

Invoice

Date

tnvolce #

1710/2012

P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1| Bathroom « Remove existing tub, shower, comer ¢loset and wall behind fub/shower. 15,397.00 15,397.00
Install new ADA compliant walk-in tub with hand shower; build new wall, finish and
paint; install anti-slip vinyl flooring with cove base,
Thank you for your business, o
Total $15,397.00

Appendix

B

Page 99 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc,

Invoice

Date Involce #
%% 12/13/2011 [ ]
Bl To '
P.0. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
5|32 inch grab bars - heavy duty 1" chrome plated steel with knurled grip 55,00 275.00
1116 fnch grab bar 1" ¢hrome plated steel with grips 34,00 34.00
Thank you for your busitess.
$309.00

Total

Appendix

B

Page 100 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date Involce #
" 12/9/2011 [ ]
Bill To
PQ No. Terms Project

Quantity Description Rate Amount
| | Recliner Lift Chair . 1,363,00 1,363.00
1 | New bathroom with dumpster, roll in shower, new toilet, vanity and sink with all 6,062,00 6,062.00

necessary fixtures and new entry door. .
Thank you for your business, '
‘ : Total $7,425.00

Appendix ﬂB

Page 101 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

Invoice

Date Involce #

12512012 [

P.0.No, Terms Project
‘ I
Quantlty ‘ Dasctiption Rate Amount

| | Recliner Lift Chair : 1,427.00 1,427.00
‘Bathroom - walk-in shower w grab bars, new vanity and fixtures, new toilet, new sink, 13,090.00 13,090.00

Build 12' tamp off existing porch to a 5' by 5' landing; butld &' ramp off of landing to )

ground
Tharnk you for your business.

~ ' ' Total $14,517.00

Appendix B

Page 102 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date Involce #
11/3/2011 [ ]
Bilt To
P.0. No. Terms Profect

Quantity Description Rate Amount

1 | Bathroom - New toilet, pedestal sink, tub and walk-in shower 10,000,00 10,000.00T
Thank you for your business.

‘ Total $10,000.00

UPUPONURIPP PR

PN T Y

T e

.

Appendix

B

Page 103 of 130




Natlonal Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

.%%5%

Invoice

Date

Involce #

" yais0011

P.O. Na. Terms Project.
Q_uantity Description’ Rate Amount '
1| Lift vecliner 1,363,00 1,363.00
Bathiroom « ADA, complant roll-in shower, new vanity and sink, new toilet, New ramp 13,000,00 13,000.00
Thank you for yout business.
Total $14,363,00

Appendix B

Page 104 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date . Involes #
_%,% 92902011 [ ]
Bill To
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1 | Ramp and Handrails 7,800.00 7,800.00
Thank you for your business. :
Total $7,800.00

Appendix

B

Page 105 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc,

Bill To

Invoice

. Date

Involce #

12/13/2011

P.0. No, Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1| Golden Technologies 4101 Luxury Adjustable Bed 2,300.00 2,300,00
1 | Recliner , 2,100.00 2,100,00
Thank you fot your business.
Total $4,400.00

Appendix B
Page 106 of 130




n
National Home Modification, Ine. I nvoic e
Date Involce #
3/5/2012 [ ]
Bill To
P.0. No. Temns Project

Quantity Description Rate Amount
| { Golden Technologies Comforter Series Model # PR50IM 1,463.00 1,463,00
11 Deluxe Aluminum Bath Seat Mod. #RTL12202KDRT 88.27 88.27
Height Adjustable Hand Rails Mod. #MG1205058C 175.52 175.52

Thank you for your business,
Total $1,726.79
Appendix B

Page 107 of 130




"lnvoice

National Home Modification, Inc.

Date Involoe #

12/21/2011 K

Bill To

P.O. No, Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1| Bathiroom - Remove old toilet, sink and wall to expand bathroom, Tnstail walk in 9,500.00 9,500.00
shower, new medicine cabinet , a pedal sink. Wing wall shower unit; jnstall anti slip .
vinyl flooring, new fixtures, prime and paint.
Thank you for your business. . :
. _ Total ' $9,500.00

Appendix $
Page 108 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

Invoice

Date Invoice #

71202012 -

P.0. No. Terms Project
Quantity . Pesoription Rate ' Amount
1| ADA Grab Bars; Wheelchair Ramp 3,500.00 3,500,00
1 | Recliner Lift Chair 1,363.00 1,363.00
Thank you for your business.
Total $4,863.00
Appendix

B

Page 109 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date. Invoice #
% 9/1412012 [ ]
Bl To
P.O, No. Terms Project
Quantity ~ Deseription Rate _ Amount
1 | Bathroom - Remove existing tub, shower, toflet and vanity, Install new walk-in 9,000,00 9,000,00
shower, ADA compliant with 3 grab bars and hand held showet head. New tollet and
vanity, New vynil floor and cove base., Paint walls and ceiling.
Thank you for your business,
: $9,000.00

Total

Appendix

B

Page 110 of 130




_ National Home Modification, Inc,

Bl To

Invoice

Date Invoice #

1812013 [ ]

P.O. No. Terms . Project

Quantity . Description Rate Amount
Bathroom - Basement bathroom. Remove existing shower unit, toilet, ceramic flooring 11,300.00 11,300.00
and wood sub flooring, install new wooden sub floor and rafters, Install overlay over
wooden floor and install viny! floor, Install new ADA compliant walk-in shower unit
with grab bars, Install new toilet, Railing, .

Thank you for your bustness.
P Tota] .$11,300.00

Appendix

B

Page 111 of 130




EXHIBIT “M”
DME Invoices

Appendix B




T
T
T
T
T
Zz
T
T
T
T
- T
T
T
T
Susuaroy

popIcId HORRUBUNDOP ON=Z

voRoeues] (Armd pIIeR) COILONIPOIN IWOH (LUOReN =
2OW00L

Appendix B
Page 113 of 130



vopoesuen {Aused FS1fEY) UORESLIPON SUDH [PUoREN =T
910300y

Appendix B
Page 114 of 130



1]
National Home Modification, Inc. Invoice
Date . Invoice #
% 9/30/2011 [
Blll To
P.O. No, Terms Project

Quantity Description Rate Amount

" Lift Recliner, Adjustable Bed, Stairlift 12,089,001 " 12,089,00T
Thank you for your business. .

. | Total $12,089,00

Appendix B
Page 115 of 130




Nat{onal Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date involce #
%j% 412472012 ]
JPTN
Bill To . S
P.O. Na, Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Transition for opening of sliding door; portable ramp; raised seat 738.00 738,00T
Thank you for your business. :
- Total $738.00
Appendix B

Page 116 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Dats Involce #
12/13/2011 ]
Blli To
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Shop rider Flagship 4 wheel scooter 6,299.00 6,299.00
Thank you for your business.
Total $6,299.00
Appendix

B

Page 117 of 130




National- Home Modification, Inc,

Invoice

Date Involce #
% 41612012 N
Bill To T
P.O. No. " Terms Project ‘

Quantity Descripfion Rate Amount
114101 Luxury adjustable size bed 6,717.00 6,777.00
1 Recliner Chair 1‘3.63.00 1,363.00
1 { Folding steel commode 160.00 160.00

Thank you for your business,
Total $8,300,00

Appendix B
Page 118 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Blll To

Invoice

Date

Involce #

" 12/972011

PQ No. Terms ' Frojest
Quantity Desciiption Rate Amount
{ | Recliner Lift Chair . 1,363.00 1,363.00
1 | New bathroom with dumpster, roll in shower, new tolet, vanity and sink with all 6,062,00 6,062,00
necessary fixtures and new entry door, .
Thank you for your business. '
: : Total : $7,425.00

Appendix

B

Page 119 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bill To

s

Invoice

Date Involce #

oN1£2012 [ ]

P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1| Comfort Serles Lift Recliner Chair 1,363.00 1,363.00
Thank you for your business. -
) Total $1,363.00
Appendix

B

Page 120 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Bl To

Invoice

Date invoice #

amonoz | |

P.O. No, Terms . Project
Quantity ' Dascription Rate _ Amount
1 | Blue Streak 8" Single Axle Wheel Chalr 400.00 400,00
‘Thank you for your bhisiness.
Total . §400.00

Appendix B
Page 121 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date Invoice #
‘%% 411912012 N
Blll To
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
111000 Sterling outside staiv lift 3,400.00 3,400,00
1 | Comforter series resliner chair 1,363.00 1,363.00
1 | Handrails for ramp 240.00 240,00
Thank you for your business,
" Total $5,003.00
Appendix

B

Page 122 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date Involce #
5/10/2012 [
Bill To
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Dascription Rate Amount

1 | Recliner lift chair with heat massage 1,763.00 1,763.00

1 |1 Comfort-Sera Queens, Renewal Refined Matfress 3,199.00 3,199.00

{ | Golden Technologies Buzzard Lite-3 Wheel-GB106 1,729.00 1,729.00

225.00 225.00

Thank you for your business, .

$6,916.00

.Tdtal

Appendix B

Page 123 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Biif To

Invoice

Pate

involce #

12/13/2011

P.0. No. Terms Projact
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1| Recliner Lift Chair 1,363.00 1,363.00
Thank you for your business. '
Total $1,363.00

Appendix

B

Page 124 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc,

Bill To

%‘%@% \

Invoice

Date Involce #

1

12512012 N

P.O. No, Terms Project
Quantity _ Desctiption Rate Amount

{ | Recliner Lift Chaix 1,427:00 1,427.00
Rathroom - walk-in shower w grab bars, new vanity and fixtures, new tollet, new sink, 13,090.00 13,090,00
Build 12' tamp off existing porch to a 5* by 5' landing; build 8' ramp off of landing to '
ground

Thank you for your business. . °
- ' ‘ ' Total $14,517.00

Appendix B
Page 125 of 130




National Home Modification, Ine.

Invoice -

Date

Involee #

117372011

P.0O, No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1] Comforter Series Recliner Lift Chair Model # PR-501M 1,363.00 1,363.00
Thank you for your business. ’
' Total $1,363.00

Appendix B
Page 126 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc,

Bill To

Invoice

Date

Involce #

" 120150011

P,0. No, Terms Project,
Quantity Descriptlon Rate Amount
1] Lift recliner 1,363.00 1,363.00
Bathroom - ADA, complant roll-int shower, new vanity and sink, new toilet, New ramp 13,000.00 13,000,00
Thank you for your business.
Total $14,363.00

Appendix

Page 127 of 130

B




National Home Modification, Inc,

Bill To

- Invoice

Date

Involce #

7112/2012

. P.0. No. Terms Project
Quantity Desctiption Rate Amount
N 1 | Battery Powered Patlent Lift 3,281.00 3,281.00
1 | Aljuminum Bath Seat (Shower Chair) " 88.27 88.27
Thank you for your business.
$3,369.27

Totél -

Appendix B
Page 128 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc.

Invoice

Date Involce #
% 10/5/2012 [ ]
Blll To '
P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Rate Amount
| | Battery operated automatic door opener, standard electrio strike and plate, built in 3,395.00 3,395.00
closer, zero resistance manwal operation, built in radio receiver, standard remote contrdl
and built in battery charger with 35 feet of low voltage cord, transformer, Keyless entry
pad. ’ '
Thank you for your business.
Total $3,395.00

Appendix

B

Page 129 of 130




National Home Modification, Inc,

Invoice

Date Involce #
% 972012 ]
| * ol
BilTo - R %
P.O. Na. Terms Project
Quaniity Description Rate Amount
Sterling StaitJift with hang track Model 950 3,190,00 3,190.00
Thank you for your business,
: Total $3,190,00

Appendix B
Page 130 of 130




	Moriarty Full Response.pdf
	AutoStoreFile-1
	AutoStoreFile-2
	AutoStoreFile-3
	AutoStoreFile-4




